
1971 

BLUE~ WHITE 



tj) 
r V ) 

Jc -
'\ ~ 1(,L 

J 
V 

~ 

/"'a le 
) 

\ +\~es I 
( 

Lu • "+s +-\f VHS eo..r book 
\ ~ (_pt le. C:f- j OY) 

ixhu ~mnrial 
Jlf ru 1fiihra:ru 

(I-c K ~ergenms, ~ennont 

~\v,~) 
G.

4 
vutt.s. 

s 
Cl=: C,..hr,s B("G ... .dj 

QJ:all :J.[:).ol I 

r,, '\ C\ 1 , 







BLUE AND WHITE '71 

Vergennes 
Union High School 
Vergennes, Vermont 

Volume XLIX 



.. 

2 



.) .. -:) 

Faculty And Curriculum . .... 10 

Seniors . ................. 32 

Underclassmen . ........... 54 

Activities ................ 68 

Sports .................. 84 

Community Support . ...... 100 

3 



Beauty Around Us 

We are the products of all our 
experiences. The beauty of the 
places from which we come and 
the buildings by which we pass 
each day have helped shape each 
of us to be the individual who 
comes to the many doors of our 
school. 



.. 



6 

Through These Doors 

Alone, by two 's or in groups, we 

pass through these doors each 

day. Our experiences are as varied 

and as meaningful as the personal­

ities, interests and concerns which 

each of us brings individually. 



7 



) will remain in our minds and memories as the place in which six mean -

~
i) A school is much more than the physical building yet, this image 

~ ~ D\')~ ingful years were- spen_t. -~--

~~ ~ 
-to~t,JY ~ ~ 
~- ~ 

8 

11)\1~ ~ 

~ ~()Ylv 
j~ 
9~J 
-~-

\. /:1 

\cvf )/\),\ : . 
C})Di· 



Vergennes Union High School 

9 



FACULTY - CURRICULUM 

10 



11 



12 

Administration 

Un ion School Boa rd 
Superintendent 

Union High School 

SUPERINTENDENT MR. A. ROBERT TWISS with secretory Mrs. Lois Thurber 

ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL DENIS JOY SCHOOL BOARD MEMBERS: Mrs. Mor­
Mr. Jomes McDermott, Dr. Alan Wright, 



PRINCIPAL SAMUEL LOUGHRIDGE 

lene Bedard, Mrs. Nancy O 'Bryan, Mrs. Anna Husk; standing : Mr. 
Spencer Hawley 

OFFICE SECRETARIES: Mrs. Jane Shortsleeve, Mrs. Marjorie Sweet, 
Mrs. Esther Yandow 

13 



14 

English Is For Everyone 

To "teach English " is to encourage commun ication 
in all its forms. Emphasis is placed on reading and writ ­
ing as well as speaking. In an attempt to form well 
rounded individuals the English program has been en ­
riched by trips to see plays and movies and to hear 
symphonies - part of our cultural and scholarly heri ­
tage . 

Mr. T. Johnson, Chairman of English Deportment, seems pleased 
with his class . 

MR. J. ROGERS 
Sr. High English 

Seventh grader Dennis Gendreau benefits from Mr.Smith ' s atten ­
tion . 

MRS. D. scprr 
Sr. High English 

MISS S. CROSBY 
Sr . High English 



Mrs. Scott 's smiling approval helps alleviate classroom doldrums . 

MR. W. CLEVELAND 
Sr. High English 

MR. T. SMITH 
Jr. High English 

Mr. Cleveland keeps his classes moving right along with his Fair• 
child projector . 

MRS. E. GRANT 
Jr. High English 

l 5 



MR. STANISLAUS RECZEK 
Department Head 
Biology 
Jr . High Basketball 

MR. WAYNE GANSON 
Chemistry 
Physics 
Science 9 

16 

MR. ANDREW TALLEY 
Biology 

MR. EARL WEEKS 
Jr. High Science 

MRS. DOROTHY STEIN 
Earth Science 
Jr . High Science 

Students gather round Mr. Tally for a djscussion . 



Mr . Reczek explains basic concepts of Science. 

Mr. Weeks creates an informal atmosphere in his Junior High 
classes. 

Science Classes 
Stress Concept Teaching 

Science classes follow the modern methods of con­
cept teaching. Gone is the rote memorization of the 
Latin names for the bones and the ligaments of the 
body. Laboratory experiments make the concepts stud­
ied even more meaningful. The physical facilities of the 
Biology laboratory have been expanded by the addi­
tion of two new laboratory tables so that a better lab­
oratory program could be offered. A new introductory 
course in Physical Science for freshmen has met with 
great success. 

Junior High Science classes benefit from explanations by Mrs. Stein. 

17 



18 

Motivation In Math 

Motivation is a key word in the Math Department . It 
means a new approach to an old problem: the prob ­
lem of making math interesting. 

Of course, there are some things which have to be 
taught, and the curriculum is fairly well fixed as to 
what will be taught and how. The techniques most in 
use are those of problem solving and drills. 

This may appear conventional, but there are limits 
to what a mathematics department can do to avoid 
convention. Unlike liberal arts and social studies, which 
may be learned by various approaches, the field of 
mathematics is a solid, larg.ely unchanging mass of 
facts to be learned sequentially. 

Math is difficult and important, but it doesn't have 
to be dull. Our Math Department tries to motivate 
learning, and make it interesting. 

Junior High student Sandra Johnson gets help from Mrs. Burke. 

MR. F. LANE 
Dept. Chairman 
Geometry 

Mr. Lane with geometry students. 

MRS. E. BURKE 
Jr. High Math 

MR. M. CROWN 
Sr. High Moth 
Cross Country 

MISS C. MEADER 
Jr. High Math 

Mr. Crown and Algebra. 

MRS. 8. WERNHOFF 
Sr. High Math 



MR. A. WARD 
Dept. Chairman 
U.S. History, P.0 .A.D. 

MR. 8. ALDINGER 
U.S. History, Am. Gov't 
Basketball 

Understanding In History 

Students of Social Studies learn, through case histo ­
ries and analogy, not only what happened in a certain 
period of time, but why these events occurred. 

The addition of a new subject, Anthropology, has 
expanded the social studies curriculum . The study of 
earlier cultures illustrates to the student that the events 
of history were not predestined but that certain envi­
ronmental factors have a definite effect on the course 
of history . 

The aim of the Social Studies Department is to moti ­
vate students to form an educated opinion . Ideally, the 
student gains a broader understanding of human con ­
ditions and can more easily deal with the events of his 
own rapidly changing world . 

MR. G. CLARK 
Jr. High Socio! 
Studies, Jr . High 
Soccer, J.V . 
Girls' Basketboll 

MISS S. GALLIGAN 
U.S. History 
World History 
Cheerleading 

MR. C. USHER 
Jr. High Social 
Studies , Jr . 
High Soccer 
Jr . High Basketball 

19 



20 

Physical Education 
Has New Activities 

New activities are testing and challenging the stu­
dents in the Physical Education department this year. 
For girls, six weeks of folk dapcing were added to the 
program. A balance beam and bamboo poles for tini­
kling were added to the equipment. High school girls 
have volunteered their services for two periods a week 
to help develop the physical education program in the 
Elementary School. New activities, new equipment and 
new program areas of service have stimulated great 
interest . 

/ 
II 

......... 
MRS. L. FRANCIS 
Sr. High Phy. Ed. 
Field Hockey 

MR. W. CONNORS 
Sr. High Phy. Ed. - Soc­
cer 

.:~ -,-

• • -
MRS. E. 8ARTLm 
Jr. High Phy. Ed. 
Art, Girl's Basketball Cage boll - a new activity in our Physical Education Deportment . 



Are these fingers yours? 

Pam Rivers and Florence Miedema help the yearbook to meet its 
deadlines. 

Business And 
The Community 

Courses such as Typing, Shorthand, Bookkeeping 
and Economics are opening doors for those students 
interested in the field of business. Through the cooper ­
ative efforts of the school and local businesses, stu­
dents have been able to gain practical experience in 
offices in the community. This is advantageous for the 
students in that they now have more insight in the busi­
ness world. 

MRS. C. FORTIER 
Typing II, Shorthand 

MR. M. THIBEAULT 
Bookkeeping, Economics 

MR. L. WOLCOTT 
Typing I, Retailing 
Wrestling 

21 



22 

Doors To The Future 

Vocational Training is the key that will open the 
doors to students in the seventies. The enormous field 
of Agribusiness points up the importance of t~e train ­
ing given in the Agriculture Department. Mechanical 
Drawing classes have opened the doors to technical 
schools. The machine tool course has also trained 
many to handle machines and to make parts which are 
essential to modern industry. We regret that this excel ­
lent department will be moved next year to the Region­
al Vocational School in Middlebury. It has been a 
pleasure to have Mr. Majury and his program as part 
of our staff and curriculum. 

... 

Paul Birchmore and Frank Loven clean up after a day in the Machine Tool Shop. 

MISS L. BEADLE 
Home Economics 
Student Gov't. Advisor 

MR. H. BOYCE 
Agriculture 
Industrial Arts 

Bill Grant lays out a casting • 

Richard Paquette and Bernard Kittredge 

MR. R. CASAVANT 
Mechanical Drawing 

MR. S. LYNK 
Remedial Reading 



Mrs. Harper helps bewildered students with a pattern . 

help Mr. Boyce to fix a snow machine. 

MRS. J. HARPER 
Home Economics 

MR. H. MAJURY 
Machine Tool 

Kip Sorrell works on one of the many projects during an Industrial 
Arts class . 

MR. W . SCOTT 
Agriculture, F.F.A. 
J.V. Wrestling 

Arthur Danyow works hard on a drawing. 

23 



24 

New Vistas Through Languages 

Learn ing the language of others makes it possible ·for us to really know 
people of other nations, and to understand their customs, culture, and liter ­
ature . Studying another language which has contributed to the vocabulary 
and structures of our own, helps us to understand our language better . 

We have had the pleasure of meeting people from other lands. This year 
Martine Vannier from Paris, France shared with us many things about the 
life, language and literature of her country. 

Martine Vannier, Teacher Aide, converses with some students in French IV. 

MISS LYNCH 
Latin, Latin 
Club Advisor 

MRS. NORTON 
French 
Yearbook Advisor 

MISS TOWNSEND 
French 
French Club 
Honor Society Advisor 

Martine Vannier, Paris, France, our guest 
for six weeks . 

Snoopy en fran~ais . 



Marsha Grant and Edith Miedema practice on their clarinets. 

Keeping clean is a difficult task for Jane La Bombard, in Art class . 

Music And Art 

Knowledge and apprec iation in the area of Music 
and Art brings pleasure and enjoyment to those of us 
who participate . A few minutes snatched from a busy 
day or long hours spent in either pastime brings con ­
tentment. Many of us have experienced this pleasure . 

Some of the Chorus during the Christmas Concert . 

MR. W. BOWERS 
Band 

MR. 8. KELLY 
Chorus 

25 



26 

Through These Doors . . . 

That . hallowed sanctuary of lost students on the first day of school, the 
Guidance Office, is more than a mere informati on booth for the rectifica­
tion of misconstrued schedules. It is a veritable library of college cata­
logues, job opportunities and information about careers. 

The guidance directors and staff have the complicated task of organiz­
ing classes and schedules for six grades. They also make it possible for the 
college-bound to take exams and to fulfill other prerequisites . Through this 
office, students are brought into contact with representatives from various 

fields. Always available for an interview, students are able to discuss at 
length important questions concerning their future. 

The library and specialized courses meet the academic and individual 
needs of many students. 

Details ore a part of Mr. Burke's work. 

MR. R. BURKE 
Director of Guidance 

Mis. L. BOUTWELL 
Guidance Counselor 

MRS. V. EVARTS 
Librarian 

Talk with the Guidance Counselor seems 



Mike Paquette and Jim Emerson in the Remedial Reading Room. Speech Therapist, Mrs. Janet Price, listens to pupil. 

Mr. Guyette appears tired after a vigorous day . 

lo be fun for C. Perkins, C. Chamberlain, 
and H. Barrett 

MR. R. GUYETTE 
Driver Education 

MRS. G. LYNK 
Remedial Reading 

MRS. J. PRICE 
Speech Therapist 

27 



28 

Our Unsung Heroes 

There is a group of unsung heroes, seldom seen but 
nonetheless indispensable. Collectively, they ore subdi ­
vided into three groups: cooks, custodians, and bus­
drivers. 

If it weren't for the diligence of the personnel, we 
would always be up to our knees in something. If the 
cooks were no longer with us, we would be up to our 
knees in brown lunch bogs. We would be knee-deep in 
dirt if it weren't for the doily work of our custodians. 
And if the busdrivers didn't appear in the mornings 
and ofter school, some of us would be knee-deep in 
snow walking to school on brisk, Vermont winter morn­
ings. 

BUS DRIVERS: Messrs. Atherton, 

CAFETERIA PERSONNEL: Mmes. Clifford, Fountain, Anderson, Jewell, Smith, Litch. Foreground : Mrs. Mock, Hotlunch Agent . 



De Coste, Austin, Jewell, Abair, Fisher. 

CUSTODIANS: Messrs . Hill, Rivers, Larrow. 

A daily scene during -48. 

Custodian-bus driver Mr. Fleming greets riders on his bus. 

29 



SENIORS 

30 



31 



32 

SENIOR CLASS OFFICERS: M. Sene sac , Treas .; N. Birkett , Pres. ; S. Smith, Sec 'y; J. Jackman , 
V. Pres.; Rear row: CLASS ADVISORS: Mrs. Bartlett , Mr. Rogers , Mr. Casavan t. 

RICHARD GARNEAU ANDREWS JR. 

F.F.A. 1, 2 ... A.V. 1 · 3 .. . Wrestling 
2, 3 ... Gym Club 2 . . . Soccer 3 ... 
enjoys hunting ... likes blue .. . white 
. . . red . . . math . . . rock music ... 
school .. . d islikes .. . hippies ... pet 
peeve . .. ugly teachers . . . 

BONNIE LEE ARMELL 

C.A.A. 1, 2 . .. Press Club 3, 4 
Field Hockey 3 ... pet peeve ... dress 
code . .. likes . . . swimming . .. foot -
bgll . . . rock music . . . Three Dog 
Night . .. favor ite colors ... blue ... 
yellow . . . 

Pam Braden of P.O.A.D. Class visits the 

Cool and calm, Howard Barrett strolls into 
study hall. 



Rock of Ages Corporation . 

Lorraine Borrows must hove a steady hand 
for art class. 

JENNIE LOUISE BALL 

G.A.A. 1, 2 ... Junior Vars ity basket -
ball 1, 2 .. . Varsity basketball 3, 4 .. . 
Band 1 .. . Gym club 1 . . . Class Trea -
surer 2 .. . Ski Club 3, 4 ... Varsity 
Club 4 ... enjoys . .. blue . . . swim• 
ming ... basketball . .. skiing .. . 

LORRAINE ANN BARROWS 

Chorus 1 - 3 . . . Plans to work after 
graduation . . . pet peeves .. . hippies 
. . . big shots . . . likes . . . reading . . . 
writing ... business subjects . .. good 
books ... music . . . 

HOW ARD WILLIAM BARRETT 

F.F.A. 1 • 4 ... Vice-president 2, 3 .. . 
Student Council Representative 4 .. . 
future plans ... farming with father .. . 
enjoys James Drury . . . football .. . 
volleyball . . . agriculture . . . pet 
peeves . .. defacement of school prop -
erty .. . 

STEPHEN ARTHUR BARROWS 

Track 1, 2 . .. Gym Club 1 . .. Band 
1 . 4 ... Monitor 1 • 3 ... Soccer 1 
. . . Cross Country 2 . .. Student Coun -
cil Representative 2 .. . Vice-president 
3 . . . President 4 . . . Baseball 3 ... 
Senior Play ... Varsity Club 4 . .. Tri-M 
2 . 4 . .. One Act Plays 2 - 4 . . . 

33 



PAUL CANNON BIRCHMORE 

Likes . . . mechanics . . . soccer . . . 
baseball ... Superman ... enjoys . . . 
rock music • . . pool . . • drawing .. . 
dislikes ... snow ... 

LARRY WAYNE BLACKLOCK 

F.F.A. 1 - 4 ... Reporter 2 •.. District 
Treasurer 2 ... Greenhand Degree 1 
•.. Farmer Degree 2 .. . District Secre-
tary 3 . .. enjoys ... hunting . •. base-
ball . .. football ... drawing ... coun-
try and western music ..• Vo-Ag .. . 
likes ... blue •.. red •.. orange .. . 

34 

NANCY ELIZABETH BIRKETT 

Gym Club 1 ... G.A.A. 1, 2 ... J.V. 
Bkbll. 1 •.. Varsity Bkbll . 2 - 4 .. . 
Softball 1 - 4 ... French Club 1 - 4 .. . 
J.V. Cheerleading 2 .•. Junior Play •.• 
One-Acts 2 •.. Class President 3, 4 .. . 
Varsity Club 3, 4 ... Monitor 3 .. . 
Class Marshall 3 ... Girls ' State 3 .. . 
Jr. Prom Queen ... Senior Play . : • 

KAREN JEAN BOURASSA 

Chorus 3 ••. Future plans ... marriage 
•.• enjoys •.• painting ... horseback 
riding ... blue ... pink •.. volleyball 
• . • badminton • • . snowmobiling .. . 
art .•• country and western music . . . 
Buck Owens .•. Johnny Cash ... The 
Tennessee Three ... 

PAMELA JEAN BRADEN 
Enjoys . . . sports . . . English ... 
P.0 .A.D . .. . Creative Writing .. . likes 
purple •.. pet peeve ... Billy Graham 



good joke over lunch. 

JOYCE MARIE BRIGGS 

French Club 3 . . . Press Club 4 . . . 
Yearbook 4 ... Student Council 4 .. . 
Future plans . . . teaching high school 
moth . .. enjoys .. . football ... wres-
tling •.. hobbies . .. cords . .. chess 
. . . books ... 

BRUCE FRANCIS BUSHEY 

Soccer 1, 2 . . . Wrestling 3, 4 ... en­
joys . . . hunting . . . fishing . . . blue 
.. . red . . . wrestling . .. rock and roll 
. . . Review Moth ... Would like to get 
out of school ... 

CLAUDIA JEAN CHAMBERLAIN 

Librarian 1, ~ . .. Nurse 's Aide 2 .. . 
Office Aide 3, 4 ... Chorus 3 ... en• 
joys ... motorcycling .. . likes . . . red 
. . . English ... hunting ... Home Eco-
nomics . . . rock music . . . pet peeve 
. . . some old people . .. 

MARTHA JANE CASAVANT 

Junior Varsity Basketball 1, 2 .. . Varsi­
ty Basketball 4 . . . Manager 3 . .. 
Softball 1, 4 ... French Club 1, 3, 4 
... Monitor 1 - 3 .. . Varsity Club 4 
. .. Press Club 3, 4 ... Yearbook 4 .. . 
Student Council Representative 4 .. . . 
Girls' Athletic Association 1, 2 ... No­
tional Honor Society 4 ... Senior Ploy 

GAIL PATRICIA CHARBONNEAU 

Field Hockey 1, 3, 4 ... Press Club 3 
. .. Girls' Athletic Association 1 ... 
likes . . . football . . . hard rock music 
. . . Crosby . . . Stills . . . Nosh .. . 
Young ... green . .. plans .. . Peace 
Corps ... College .. . 

35 



36 

KENNETH F. CUSHMAN 

Audio Visual 1, 2 ... Track 1 . . . J.V. 
Basketball 1, 2 .. . Varsity Basketball 3, 
4 ... Soccer 2 - 4, captain 3, 4 . . . 
Varsity Club 3, 4 .. . Junior Play .. . 
Student Council 4 . .. plans college . . . 

DEBRA ANN DANYOW 

Chorus 1 - 4 ... Gym Club 1 .. . Guy 
From Vinus 1 ... Band 2, 3 ... Christ-
mas Concert 2 ... One-Acts (make up) 
2 ... Tri-M 2 - 4 ... Graduation En-
semble 3 ... Wrestling Auxiliary 4 .. . 
Secretary of Chorus 4 . . . likes .. . 
swimming ... rock and roll music .. . 

ARTHUR EVERETT DANYOW Ill 

F.F.A. 1 - 4 ... Attended the National 
Convention in Kansas City . . . plans 
.. . farm work . . . likes . . . ski-do ing 
. .. hunting .. . farming ... semi -class i-
cal music . .. pet peeves .. . long ha ir 
•. . dirty clothes . .. 

HARLAND ARTHUR DESAUTELS 

Wrestling 2 - 4 ... F.F.A. 2 - 4 ... likes 
... cars .. . yellow ... green . . . blue 
.. . wrestling ... agriculture ... Indus -
trial Arts ... pet peeve ... some teach ­
ers . .. 

Smiles cover faces of Seniors Joy Devino, 



Pete Doner, Joe and Harland Desautels. 

JOSEPH ROBERT DESAUTELS 

Wrestling 4 ... F.F.A . l - 4 . . . . likes 
... cars ... yellow ... green ... blue 
... wrestling ... agriculture ..• Indus­
trial Arts • . . pet peeves . . • some 
teachers ..• 

PETER ALLEN DONER 

Plans •.. travel ... Military police ... 
State Cop •.. girlwatcher ... likes .• . 
Dragnet ..• machines .. . pink .• . mo-
torcycles ••. pet peeve ... "When his 
car doesn't start" .. • 

JAY CHARLES DEVINO 

Junior Varsity Basketball 2 ... Junior 
Varsity Baseball 3 ... Varsity Baseball 
2 - 4 . .. Varsity Soccer 4 ... Varsity 
Club 4 . .. Varsity Basketball 3, 4 ... 
Junior Varsity Soccer 3 .•. Boys' State 
3 ... 

LUANNE RUTH DOXTER 

Chorus l . 3 .. . Girls ' Wrestling Auxil­
iary 3, 4 .. . Secretary of F.F.A. 4 . . . 

37 



38 

KIRK MICHAEL DUCLOS 

Track 1 .. . Soccer 1, 4 ... Audio -Visu-
al 2, 3 ... Student Council 4 ... Varsi-
ty Club 4 ... One Act Plays 3, 4 ... 
Junior Play . . . Senior Play . . . likes 
.. . black ... purple ... Mickey Mouse 
... Soccer ... Iron Butterfly group ... 
and lots of ... FUN ... 

CYRIE ANN FAGAN 

G.A.A. 1 ... Cheerleading 1 - 4 ... 
Student Council 1 - 4 . .. Monitor 1 - 3 
... One-Act plays 2 ... Softball 1 .. . 
Field hockey 4 ... Varsity Club 4 .. . 
Plays 4 ... enjoys ... hockey ... foot-
ball ... skiing ... English ... flowers 
... sunshine ... people ... pet peeves 
... APATHY ... HATE ... WAR ... 

Cyrie Fagan enjoys a bite to eat. 

SARAH ANGELINA EDNEY 

Chorus 1, 2 ... F.F.A. 3, 4 ... likes 
. . . puzzles ... blue ... purple ... 
John Wayne ... volleyball ... pet 
peeves ... Big Shots ... teachers ... 

JO -ANN FORGUES 

Wrestling Auxiliary 3 ... Class Secre -
tary 1, 2 ... enjoys ... sewing ... ski-
doing ... Bob Dylan ... Grand Funk 
... and DEJA VU ... blue ... purple 
... shopp ing ... flowers ... sunshine 
.. . pet peeve ... WAR . . . 

Sarah Edney gets a little homework done over 
lunch. 



RENA AGNES FREEMAN 

Office Aide 4 . . . likes Joe Gannon 
{Chad Everett) ... Physical Education 
... pop hits ... Classical Music . . . 

LUBBERT GOSLIGA 

F.F.A. 1 ... Model UN Representative 
3 ... Wrestling 4 ... National Honor 
Society 4 ... Enjoys ... fun ... blue 
... yellow ... wrestling ... study hall 
... math ... Phys. Ed .... dislikes ... 
school work ... not school 

Bert Gosliga prepares to leave for the day . 

PATRICIA ARMINE GEBO 

F.H.A. 1 ... Girls' Athletic Association 
... 1, 2 ... Chorus 1 • 3 ... softball 4 
... F.F.A. 4 ... Girls' Wrestling Auxil-
iary 4 ... Senior Privileges Committee 
. .. likes ... snowmobiling ... hunting 
... archery ... snowshoeing ... math 
. . . music . . . Italian Food . . . pet 
peeve ... some teachers ... 

WILLIAM HOWARD GRANT JR. 

V.I.C.A. secretory 3 ... V.I.C.A. presi -
dent 4 ... enjoys ... blue ... hunting 
... machine tool ... Beatles ... driv -
ing ... cars . . . snowmobiling ... pet 
peeves ... brain teasing work ... pre-
fers to be called " COWPUNCHER" ... 

39 



MEL VIN SPENCER HAWLEY 

Golf 1 - 4 . .. Bond 1 - 4 ... Soccer 4 
... Tri-M 1 - 4 . .. Gym Club 1 ... J.V. 
Basketball 2 .. . Varsity Basketball 3, 4 
.. . enjoys . . . blue ... Hawaii 5-0 . .. 
golf ... Moth ... hard rock .. . Grand 
Funk . . . pet peeves ... some people 

WILLIAM HENRY HIGHTEP 

Wrestling 3, 4 ... enjoys .. . cars ... 
red . . . football ... all music . . . pet 
peeve .. . himself .. . 

40 

EDWARD DONALD HENDERSON 

Plans . . . work in Alaska . . . enjoys 
. .. fishing . . . Moth . . . hunting .. . 
fishing . . . hard rock . . . basketball 

RICHARD NORMAN HUGHES 

Bond 1 - 4 ... soccer 2, 3 .. . Basket-
ball 2 - 4 .. . golf .. . 3, 4 . .. Student 
Representative 4 . . . Notional Honor 
Society 3, 4 . .. likes .. . sports .. . 
blue .. . Bill Cosby ... Moth . . . golf 
. . . bosketbo" . . . mod-music .. . 
Gross Roots . . . 

John Jackman helps ouf 

RAY ELSON HUSK 

F.f.A . 1 - 3 ... soccer 2 . .. likes .. . 
driving cars ... blue .. . rock ... CCR 
. . . cars . . . money . . . Beatles .. . 
dislikes ... school . . . 



by washing desks. 

ALLEN WEBSTER HUTCHINS 

Audio-visual 1 , 2 . . . plans . . . Air 
Force .. . V.T.C .. _ . enjoys . . . snow-
machines ... blue . . . Pot Paulson . . . 
bowling . .. classical music ... 

JOHN JOSEPH JACKMAN 

Basketball 1 - 3 .. _ Student Council 1 , 
2, 4 . . . Soccer 1 - 4 . . . Band 1 - 4 
. . . Chorus 1 - 4 . _ . Ski Club 1 - 4 ... 
One-Acts 2 - 4 . . . Closs Vice President 
3, 4 ... Track 3 . .. French Club 3 . .. 
Golf 4 . .. All State 2, 3 . . . Boys' 
State 3 ... Tri-M 1 - 4 . .. Senior play 

KARON LEE KANDZIOR 

Future plans . .. working . . . likes . . . 
horseback riding ... cooking . . . pur-
ple .. . Charlie Brown . . . English . . . 
basketball ... wrestling . . . rock . . . 
Beatles ... 

ROBIN WILLIAM JACKMAN 

Wrestling 2 - 4 ... Student Council 4 
.. . plans to be a farmer ... enjoys .. . 
hunting . .. blue ... Industrial Arts .. . 
Jackson 5 .. . 

DAVID LEWIS KA YHART 

Wrestling 1 - 4 . . . F.F.A. 1 4 . 
plans to be a dairy farmer .. . 

41 



JANE MARIE LaBOMBARD 

Likes ... good books ... orange .. . 
yellow . . . swimming . . . art .. . 
Beatles ... Bob Dylan ... John Sebas-
tian ... Crosby ... Stills ... Nash ... 
Young ••. pet peeve ... hypocritical 
people ... 

JOAN MARIE LITCH 

Chorus 3 . . . Likes . . . sewing 
cooking ... purple ... red ••• blue 
. . . racing .. . baseball ... English ... 
Pop Music .. . 

42 

BRIAN GEORGE LEVICK 

Plans ... graduat ion •.. armed service 
• .. likes . •. blue ... brown ... Mis• 
son Impossible ... Mingo ... Soccer 
. . • Math . . . English • . . Credence 
Clearwater Revival ..• 

FRANKLIN GENE LOVEN 

Vocational Industrial Clubs of America 
3, 4 ... plans ... graduation ... ma­
chinework . . . Likes . . . hunting ... 
mechanics . . . blue . . . Credence 
Clearwater Revival . . . 

Frank Loven precision - boring 

Joan Litch in a 



a balance wheel. 

wistful mood. 

CAROL ANN MATOT 

Commodore Comments Reporter 2 ... 
Ass't Editor 3 ... Yearbook Staff 2 - 4, 
Ass't Editor 3 . . . Co-Editor 4 .. . 
French Club 2 - 4 ... President 3 ... Li-
brary Aid 2 - 4 ... Babillard Ed. 4 .. . 
Notional Honor Society 3, President 4 
... DAR Good Citizenship Award 4 ... 
enjoys ... people •.. clothes ... fun 
•.. books ... 

JAMES H. McCLAY 

Gym Club 1 .. . Rifle Club 2 ... future 
... undecided ... enjoys horses .•. 

SUSAN ELIZABETH MAYNARD 

Girls' softball 3, 4 ... Girls' Basketball 
3, 4 ... Wrestling Auxiliary 3, 4 .. . 
plans ta attend school in Boston .. . 

GARY EDWARD McEVILLA 

Soccer 2 - 4 ... Wrestling 2 - 4 
Basketball 2 - 4 ... Jr. Play ... Varsity 
Club 3, 4 ... plans ... to travel to Cal-
ifornia ... Panama ... enlist in Navy 
or College ... enjoys . . . surfing ... 
spearfishing ... blue ... Phys. Ed .•.. 
Hard Rock ... Bronson .. . 

43 



44 

FOKELTJE MIEDEMA 

Band 1 - 4 ... French Club 2 .•. One 
Act Plays 2 . . . Secretary of Class 3 
... plans ... marriage ... enjoys ... 
sewing ... read ing ... blue ... volley -
ball ... swimming ... History . . . Eng-
lish . .. pet peeve . . . riding school bus 
home from school ••• 

PHILIP IRVING PAQUETTE 

F.F.A . 1 - 4 .. . Wrestling 4 ... 

KEITH GRAHAM MINER 

F.F.A. 1 - 4 ... Audio Visual 2 ... 
A .S.T.C. 3 . .• Wrestling 4 . .. plans 
. . . farm work . . . likes snowmobiling 
.. . math ... country western music .. . 

CHARLES ANTHONY PERKINS 

Wrestling 2 - 4 ... plans ... two year 
college . . . army ... likes blue ... red 
.. . yellow . •• wrestling .. . 

Charlie Perkins shows 

Stuart Porter clowns 



off his spectacular strength. 

a bit for the camera. 

BARBARA JEAN PLANKEY 

Yearbook 1 - 4, Ass't Ed. 3, Co-Ed. 4 
. .. Press Club 2 - 4 .. . softball 2 . . . 
French Club 3, 4 ... Student Council 3 
. . . plans . . . college . . . likes .. . 
sewing . .. knitting . .. goofin off . . . 
orange . . . purple . . . all sports 
pet peeve ... phoney people . . . 

GARY BRUCE PORO 

One Act Ploy 3, 4 ... Spring Produc-
tion 3 ... Senior Ploy . . . Plans ... to 
work in body shop .. 

TIMOTHY PAUL POLKOWSKI 

Junior Varsity ... Basketball 1, 2 ... 
Varsity Basketball 2 - 4 ... Student 
Council 1 . . . Varsity Club 3, 4 ... Var­
sity Baseball 1 - 4 . .. Junior Varsity 
Soccer 2 . .. Varsity Soccer 3, 4 .. . 
enjoys cars . . . blue . .. Arn ie Newmon 
.. . basketball ... moth . . . hard rock 

Chicago . . . Delaney . . . Bonnie 

STUART CHARLES PORTER 

Plans .. . stay out of army ... enjoys 
. .. purple ... Flip Wilson . .. walking 
alone ..• Iron Butterfly . . . 

45 



46 

WYNNE AL VIN PRATT 

Soccer 1 . 4 ... Junior Varsity Basket­
ball 2 ... Varsity Club 3, 4 ... J.V. 
Baseball 2 ... Varsity Baseball 3, 4 ... 
Audio-visual aide 3 ... soccer co-cap-
tain 4 ... likes ... hunting ... blue 
.. . Jane West ... soccer ... Crosby 
... Stills ... Nash ... Young ... 

ROBERT BRUCE PUTNAM 

F.F.A. 1, 2 . .. plans . .. to work .. . 
Likes . . . baby blue . . . women .. . 
work ... dislikes ... school rules .. . 
war .. . 

RICKIE DOUGLAS PROVENCHER 

Junior Varsity Soccer 2, 3 ... F.F.A. 3, 
4 ... Plans ... Military Service ... 3, 
4 years . . . Enjoys . . . reading .. . 
horses .. . sleeping ... Pet peeves . : . 
racial injustice ... 

JAMES DAVID RINGER 

F.F.A. 3 ... Wrestling manager 3 ... 
plans . . . to enter service . . . collects 
schlitz bottle cops ... likes .. . red ... 
green . .. blondes ... parties ... 

DEBRA JEROME PUTNAM 

Transfer student 4 ... 

Wynne Pratt and Lyle 



PAMELA 8. RIVERS 

Junior Varsity Basketball 1 ... Year-
book .4 ... Likes ... blue . .. red . .. 
green . . . basketball . . • Home Eco­
nomics •.. 

St. Jeon relax in class. 

WILLIAM EDWARD ROTAX 

Chorus 1 - .4 ... Band 1 - 3 ... Student 
Librarian 1 - 3 . .. Champlain Choral 
Festival 1 - 4 ... Junior -Senior High 
Piano Accompanist 3, 4 _ .. All State 
Rep. 2, 3 . .. Yearbook 3, 4; Press Club 
3 . • • Kitchen Aide 3 . . . Graduation 
Ensemble Accompanist 3 •.. Enjoys all 
music ... plans to attend Lyndon State 
College .•. T.V. Chorus ... 

L Yll: ST. JEAN 

J.V. Baseball 2 ... Basketball manager 
2 ... Audio- ·visual Aide 3 ... Plans .. . 
Navy . .. likes ... Black . .. Blue .. . 
football ••. Credence Clearwater Reviv­
al .•. baseball ..• hunting ... rock 
music ... 

GARY GEORGE RUSSELL 

Junior Varsity Basketball 1, 2 ... Golf 
1 .. . Junior Varsity soccer 2 ... Wres-
tling 3, 4 ... plans to have two years of 
college . . . then army . . . likes ... 
fishing ... hunting ... 

PAUL MICHAEL ST. LAURENT 

French Club 1 . . . plans . . . college 
. •. U.V.M ..•• or Johnson State ..• 
likes ... green ... brown ... soccer 
• .. football ... history . .. hard rock 
music ... 

47 



48 

MICHAEL CLEMENT SEARS 

F.F.A. 4 . .. Soccer 4 . .. Wrestling 4 
. . . plans . . . forestry . . . likes .. . 
bottle digging .. . blue ... yellow . . . 
football . .. Credence Clearwater Reviv­
al . .. Crosby ... Stills . .. Nosh ... 
Young . .. 

G.A.A. 1, 2 . .. Gym Club 1 . . . Soft-
ball 2 .. . Basketball 3, 4 ... Jun -
ior Ploy . . . Spring Production 3, 4 . . . 
Notional Honor Society 3, 4 ... N.H.S. 
V.P. 4 .. . Student Council 3 . . . Closs 
Sec. 4 . .. Varsity Club 4 ... Sec. 4 
... Press Club 3, 4 . . . Yearbook 4 . . . 
Senior Ploy . . . plans . . . California 
and college ... 

MARY HELEN SENESAC 

G.A.A. 1, 2 ... Jun ior Vars ity Basket ­
ball 1, 2 .. . Jun ior Ploy Stoff ... Closs 
Treasurer 3, 4 .. . French Club 3 ... 
Yearbook 4 ... Not ional Honor Soc iety 
4 ... plans ... nurs ing .. . 

DAVID PAUL STEARNS 

F.F.A. 1, 2, 4 .. . enjoys .. . blue ... 
auto racing . .. moth .. . rock music 
. .. Three Dog Night .. . 

David Sweet and Mr. Johnson 



in English class. 

DAVID A. SWEET 

F.F.A. 1 • .4 ... enjoys ... hunting . .. 
auto racing ... rock music ... Beatles 
.. . Three Dog Night .. . 

CONSTANCE RAY SWINTON 

Bkbll. 1, 2 ... Softball 1 ... G.A.A. 1, 
2 . .. Gym Club 1 .. . Class Pres. 1 . . . 
Chorus 1, 2 . . . Student Council 2, 
Treas. 3, Vice Pres. 4 .. . One -Acts 2 . ,4 

. .. Junior Play .. . Prom Court 3 .. . 
Senior Play . . . Wrestling Auxiliary ,4 

... plans . . . college ... 

MICHAEL STEVEN SUMNER 

Track 2 . . . wrestling 3, 4 ... Soccer 3 
... likes ... hunting . . . blue . .. rock 
music ... wrestling ... The Bee Gees 

STEPHEN HAROLD TOWNSEND 

Golf 1 • .4 . .. Track .4 .. . Varsity Club 
4 . . . plans . .. Marine Corps or police 
work . . . likes .. . hunting ... red ... 
golf . • . Volleyball . . . 

49 



Solly Smith hurrys to destination. 

Nancy VonOrnum helps in workroom. 

50 

STEPHEN CRAIG TUCKER 

Wrestling 2 • 4 . .. one-acts 3 • .. Jun-
ior Play . .. likes wrestling . .. hunting 
•. . blue .. . brown • .. football ... 
English . . . Biology . .. U.S. History 

NANCY JEAN VAN ORNUM 

Chorus 3 ... Majorettes 3, 4 ... Head 
majorette 4 . . . plans . . . secretarial 
college .. . 

Harold Wendel enjoys 



Industrial Arts. 

HAROLD MICHAEL WENDELL 

Junior Varsity Baseball 3 ... plans .. . 
U.S. Navy .• . likes blue . . . The Im-
mortal _ . . football • . . baseball . . . 
basketball . . • CCR . . • most other 
groups .•. 

Chorus 1 . •• G.A.A. 2 . .. Class treas. 
1 ... Vice President 2 .. . One -Acts 3, 
4 ... Make up: Junior Play ... Student 
Council 3 ..• . Senior Ploy . . . plans ... 
cosmetology ... enjoys ... getting to 
know people •.. Robert Klien . • . likes 
. . . purple • . . block . . . hard, soft 
rock ... Country and Western . .. likes 
to sing and read poetry .. . 

Perplexed Jim Ringer; Should I? 

Mike Sears' triumphant kick. 

RICHARD E. THIBEAUDEAU 

MICHAEL EDWARD TORREY 
F.F.A. 1 . 3 ... plans . . . forming • .. 

ROLAND C. VETTER 

51 



UNDERCLASSMEN 

52 



53 



54 

Juniors 

Fred Royce, Denis Mailloux 

David Allis 
Phillip Angier 
Dennis Armeli 
Robert Baird 
Andrew Bessette 
Randall Bibeau 

Tina Beenen 
Cynthia Brigan 
Ramona Brileyo 
Diano Browe 
Kathleen Brown 
Lloyd Brown 

Mory Brown 
Jone Bushey 
Nancy Bushey 
Cynthia Cosey 
Denis Chamberlain 
Connie Clifford 

Jone Coffey 
Detro Coltey 
Patrick Cooke 
William Crown 
Frances Cushman 
Martha DeGroof 

Michael Denney 
Joyce Derrick 
Ronald Dessureoult 
John Dugan 
Jodi Dunn 
Robin East 

One More Door 

Debb>· Lattrell 



Ellen Flanagan 
Stephen Fleming 
Alon Gebo 
Frederick Gilbert 
Leslie Gove 
Morsholee Grant 

Jone Green 
Michael Hamel 
LoRue Hartley 
Rudy Howes 
Koren Hill 
Norman Hill 

Mork Husk 
Gwen Jennings 
Harold Kittredge 
Patricio Laraway 
Deborah Lattrell 
Deborah LeBeou 

Keith LeBeou 
Brenda Litch 
Robin Little 
Michael Lombard 
Ross Lowry 
Peter Mock 

Denis Mailloux 
Jeffery McDonald 
Andrea Mills 
Harley Muzzy 
Koren Newmon 
Robert Newport 

Stephen O'Bryon 
Richard Ogden 
Peter Polody 
Julie Ponton 
Christien Paquin 
Julie Pepin 

Vern Pierce 
Pennie Poquette 
Deborah Price 
Robert Rheaume 
Bradley Ringer 
Deborah Rossetti 

55 



56 

Karen Newman 

Glen Rossier 
Ann Roy 
Frederick Royce 
Noreen Sheldon 
Diane Shortsleeve 
Donald Sisters 

Mark Sorrell 
Dorothy Spooner 
Celia Stevens 
Dale Sweet 
Diane Tatro 
Yvette Tatro 

Gregory Tucker 
Richord Tupper 
Frances Visser 
Marietta Walsh 
Glenn Wendel 
Lisa Wemhoff 

Roberta Wheeler 
Lance Willioms 
Sharman Wright 

Glenn Rossier, Philip Angier Noreen Sheldon 



Robert Abair 
John Ainsworth 
Jane Allis 

Eugene Audet 
Lloyd Bacon 
William Balentine 

Sophomores 
Well Inside The Doors 

Thomas Baker 
Bambi Barrows 
Debra Barrows 
William Barrows 
Donna Blacklock 
Ricky Blake 

Raymond Bodette 
Stephen Brace 
Deanna Briggs 
Harold Browe 
Deboroh Brown 
Ronald Brunet 

Melanie Bull 
Willeen Burbank 
Arthur Campbell 
Katherine Casavant 
Elaine Case 
Debbie Chamberlain 

Nancy Chamberlain 
Jacquelyn 

Charbonneau 
Elizabeth Claflin 
Donna Clark 
Timothy Clark 
Jacquelyn Coffey 

Karalee Colomb 
James Condon 
Raymond Cook 
Joseph Coyle 
Blynn Danyow 
Janet Dessureault 

57 



58 

Dionne Devine 
Nancy Devine 

Jill Devino 
William DeVoe 

Cathy Devoid 
Sheryl Dibler 

Mic1,ael Donnelly 
Pamela Douville 
Susan Duany 
Andre DuBois 
John Emerson 
Peter Fagan 

Timothy Farr­
Christine Fisk 
Valerie Forand 
Linda Fountain 
Sherry Francis 
Dale Franklin 

Kathryn Fuller 
Gary Gaines 
Robert Gibeault 
Norma Gokey 
Diane Griffith 
Cynthia Hall 

James Hatch 
Yvonne Hawkins 
Lyn Heller 
Phyllis Hemingway 
Kathie Hill 
Debra Hitt 



Richard Hollenbeck 
Dorothy Hutchins 
Edward Jacobs 
Deborah Jennings 
Michael Jerry 
Linda Jewell 

William Kipp 
Rebekah Kneeshaw 
Scott Kyle 
Maria Langeway 
Emeline LaRose 
Linda Lattrell 

Lori LeBeau 
David Mack 
Thomas Mack 
Susan McNulla 
Edith Miedema 
Joseph Miner 

Kathleen Moulton 
Marilla Mulliss 
Marsha Muzzy 
Gordon Myers 
Andrew 

Normandeau 
Duane Norton 

James Nuttall 
Clifton O'Bden 
Kevin O'Brien 
Marilyn Osgood 
John Ourensma 
Deborah Panton 

Richard Paquette 
Linda Paquin 
Michael Parker 
William Plankey 
Timothy Randall 
Bonnee Raymond 

Anthony Ringer 
Ralph Ringer 
Linda Roby 
Bryan Rose 
Robert Rotax 
Pamela Rushlow 

59 



60 

Bob Senesac - coming through 

Marilyn Shattuck 
Sharon Shores 
Catherine Sisters 
Richard Sorrell 
Kim Spear 
Thomas Stone 

Kathy Sullivan 
Patricia Tanner 
Kevin Thiess 
Barbara Thomas 
Melanie Thompson 
Susan Tisbert 

Robert Twiss 
Edward Vause 
Mark Vincent 
David White 
Gloria White 
Mona Wiggin 

Anne Ryan 
John Sheldon 
David Senesac 
Robert Senesac 

Pat Tanner in Home Ee. with Mrs. Harper. 



Freshmen 

Just Inside The Doors 

Gary Andrews 
Gary Armell 
June Armeli 

Rhonda Armeli 
Michael Barrows 
Pixie Barrows 
Timothy Barrows 
Steven Belonus 
William Benton 

Eorl Booska 
Julie Booth 
John Brigon 
Randy Briggs 
Susan Bronson 
Diane Brown 

Robert Brown 
Robert Burroughs 
Jeffery Bushey 
Tina Bushey 
Debra Bushey 
Dan Cassidy 

William Charbonneau 
Jill Charbonneau 
Rebecca Cooke 
Gael Coyle 
Guy Cousino 
Wendy Cushman 

61 



62 

Solly Danyow 
Jone Dessureoult 
Lindo DeVoid 
Jomes Dickerson 
Brion Donnelly 
David Essex 

Kathie Estey 
Harold Field 
Lynn Fleming 
Kenneth Gebo 
Donald Gendreau 
Joyce Gevry 

Irene Gosligo 
Dennis Holl 
John Hamel 
Richard Howkins 
Wolter Heighter 
Brion Husk 

Peggy Husk 
David Hutchins 
Florence Kendzior 
Kevin Kilbride 
Bernard Kittredge 
John LoFlom 

John Lalumiere 
David Loughlin 
Cathy LeBeou 
Lyle Loven 
Sheryl Lowry 
Robert Marshall 

Gayle McCloy 
Ann Michael 
Matthew McDonald 
Eric Mills 
Kathy Mitchell 
Jomes Murray 

Gregory O'Bryon 
Kristina Olson 
Nathan Palmer 
Susan Ponton 
Maurice Poquette 
Susan Parkinson 



Freshman Day in American Government 

Debra Perkins 
William Phelps 
Debro Poro 
Ellen Pratt 
Stephanie Price 
Roger Raymond 

David Ringer 
Donald Rivait 
Diane Rivers 
Ann Rossier 
Alfred Rotax 
Dwight Royce 

Harvey Russett 
Bradley Schneider 

Leonard Scott 
Debra Senesac 

Grosvenor Smith 
Joni Smith 
Betty Spooner 
Cory Steady 
Gary Stearns 
Joseph Tarte 

Wesley Thompson 
Randall Thurber 
Joy Tisbert 
Dennis Torrey 
Mark Torrey 
Kenneth Van DeWert 

Thomas Warner 
Andrea Wemhoff 
Kurt Wright 
Esther Wedge 

63 



Eighth Grade 
Approaching The Doors 

Katherine Anderson 
Betty Armeli 
Sherry Armeli 

Gene Bell 
Lindo Bigelow 
Joseph Bodette 

Michael Broce 
Lourie Brigon 
Lori Brinkman 
Christopher Brooks 
Judy Browe 
Monico Brunet 
Kelly Bull 

Michael Burbonk 
Kim Burnham 
Bradley Bushey 
Cynthia Corr 
Stephen Casavant 
Bruce Chamberlain 
Michael Chapmon 

Joy Coffey 
Laureen Condon 
Phyllis Cormier 
Dono Devine 
Beth Dibler 
Michele Dickerson 
Cynthia Douville 

Stephen Dugan 
Groce Elzinga 
Joanne Emerson 
Clore Fagan 
Rolph Fitzgerald 
Arthur Flanagan 
Darlene Fountain 

Henry Francis 
Gerold Fuller 
Wendy Gilbert 
Reynold Godard 
Gory Grant 
Valerie Hamel 
Rondy Howkins 

Scott Howkins 
Paulo Hill 
Rondy Hitt 
Suzanne Hodgman 
Koy Husk 
Carleen Jackman 
Matthew Jerry 

64 



EIGHTH GRADE OFFICERS: Pres. J. Bodette, Treas. H. Leach, Advisor Mrs. Grant, Sec . J. Em• 
enon. 

J. Villeneuve and L. Condon on their way 
to bond. 

Connie Jimmo 
Thomas Longewoy 
Albert LaRose 
Harald Leach 
;tephen Little 
Douglas Loughlin 
Poul Mailloux 

Poul Michel 
Kathleen Miles 
Carol Mitchell 
Kimberly Nuttall 
Robin O'Brien 
Dione O'Bryon 
Bonnie Polody 

Donald Palmore 
Susan Plankey 
Peter Poquette 
Scott Provencher 
Mory Ringer 
Alvin Rivoit 
Laurie Russett 

Rachele Rylander 
Claude Boris Schoetz 
Gregory Schroeder 
Nelson Sears 
Stephen Senesac 
Ivon Shores 
Edward Stanley 

Jomes Sumner 
Stephen Sweet 
Joyne Swinton 
Cynthia Tighe 
A. Thomas Tisbert 
Barry Tracy 
John Tucker 

Susan Tucker 
Donald Van De Weert 
Sherrie Vause 
Janet Villeneuve 
Molanio Whitcomb 
Charles Wright 
David Yantz 

65 



Kally Bigelow 
Linda Bissonette 
Charles Booska 
John Browe 
William Brown 
Jennifer Broughton 
Pamela Brunet 

Donald Carney 
Jocelyn Charbonneau 
Jody Charbonneau 
Laura Charbonneau 
Donald Cousino 
Elaine Cushman 
Samuel Cutting 

Michael Delphia 
Angela Dykema 
Wonda Elzinga 
James Emerson 
Daniel Essex 
Louro Farley 
Mary Fisk 

Martin Fleming 
Ronald Francis 
Dani Fulford 
Bonnie Gordner 
Lawrence Gebo 
Dennis Gendreau 
Kathy Gobbi 

Lynn Gobbi 
Allen Grant 
Robert Hall 
Gail Howkins 
Sandy Hodgman 
Cathie Hughes 
Sidney Humiston 

66 

Mary Gebo collects for Tom Dooley . 

Seventh Grade 

Mary Adams 
Tino Ansell 
Richard Bacon 

Dione Baker 
Debbie Barre 
Lindo Borrows 

Tamar Barrows 
JoAnn Barry 
Charles Bemis 



Dreaming Of The Doors 

Naomi Tatro 
Mary Torrey 
Raymond Torrey 

Dorrell Tucker 
Mark Turpin 
Jock Tynon 

Kris Wemhoff 
Scott Wilber 
Randy Yantz 

Thomas Husk 
Brent Jerger 
Kevin Jewell 
Sandro Johnson 
Kieron Kilbride 
David Kittredge 
Edith Kneeshow 

l<obert LoBombord 
Lori Longewoy 
Donny Loughlin 
Paul Leach 
Jody Lefebvre 
Lori Little 
Kathleen Mock 

Joan Marshall 
Laurent Mayer 
Janthoni McEvilla 
Nancy McNulla 
Meredith Mills 
Michael Paquette 
Andrew Paquin 

Harold Perkins 
Russell Raymond 
Ricky Raymond 
Michael Robarge 
Kelly Russett 
Diane Schroeder 
Harold Sheldon 

Crysta Shepard 
Urban Shepard 
Susan Shortsleeve 
Doris Smith 
Kevin Smith 
Christopher Sorrell 
David Sumner 

Seventh Grade math class with Mrs. Burke. 

67 



ACTIVITIES 

68 



69 



70 

Yearbook Receives Award 

It takes more than meetings on Tuesday nights to 
compile a yearbook. There are pictures to take and 
crop, lay -outs to make, articles to write and re-write, 
scores to check and double-check . To meet a deadline 
is quite an endeaver . 

But this endeavor isn 't always in vain . Last year, the 
Columbia Scholastic Press Association awarded the 
"1970 Blue and White" a first place rating . The judg ­
ing was done on a point system and the "Blue and 
White" received 938 points out of a possible one 
thousand . 

Putting a yearbook together is by no means an easy 
task, but as always the '71 staff has tried to maintain 
good coverage of the school year. 

SECTION EDITORS: Seated: Rotax; Standing: Flanagan, Ogden, 
Wemhoff, Duany, Brown. 

BUSINESS SECTION: Sears, Wemhoff, Duany , Plankey , Parkinson 



Carol Matot and Barbara Plankey place last year's "First Place Rating" in the trophy case . 

Editors: Assistant Editors: 

Carol Matot Activities 
Barbara Plankey 

Richard Ogden 
Business Managers Anne Ryan 

Melanie Thompson 

Lisa Wemhoff 
Susan Parkinson Sports 

Kathy Brown 
Debbie Barrows Bryan Rose 

Jeffrey Twiss 

Senior Section 
Classes 

William Rotax 
Nancy Birkett Bradley Ringer 
Martha Casavant 
Sally Smith Typists 
Joyce Briggs 

Pamela Rivers 
Literary Editor Jo-Ann Forgues 

Florence Miedema 
Ellen Flanagan Claudia Chamberlain 

Karen Newman 

71 



72 

Recognition For Outstanding Students 

Candles flicking, everyone waited expectantly for the thirteen names 
that would indicate the new members of the National Honor Society. The 
eight members helped the new ones into their robes while proud parents 
and friends of the chosen thirteen looked on. Tears appeared on the faces 
of the newly inducted members as they repeated the pledge that officially 
made them members and renewed the vows of the original eight. One 
could see only yellow roses, tears of happiness, and shining faces of all the 
members as they filed out of the auditorium. A reception followed where 
new and old members mingled. 

The National Honor Society has undertaken many successful projects. 
The most successful was the collection of used toys which were cleaned 
and wrapped for Christmas for St. Joseph's Children's Home. 

MEMBERS: F. Cushman, Bessette, Newmon, Matot, Smith, Casey, Flanagan, Hughes; 2nd 
row: Crawn, Kinger, Fagan, Sweet, Senesac, Rossier, Roy, Sister Candon, Gosliga, Casov• 
ant, Hawley, Plankey, K. Cushman, East. 

President Carol Matot gives pledge to new members. 

Smiling Glenn Rossier at induction 
ceremonies. 

New and old members mingle at the re-



School Paper 
Carries New Name 

The Press Club has a new and different way of pub ­
lishing the paper. Mr. Thomas Johnson, our new staff 
advisor, has brought to us an abundance of new ideas. 
Each publication is professionally printed in the local 
office of the Enterprise and Vermonter. Its format re­
sembles a real newspaper with masthead, columns 
and photographs. It carries a new name, "Babillard." 
Every phase of school life is reported in its issues. 

STAFF MEMBERS: Matot, Birkett, Casavant, Twiss, Smith, Wemhoff, Roy. 

ception following the induction. Martha Casavant works diligently on an important lay-out for the paper. 

73 



74 

Future Farmers 

Have Active 
And Successful 

Year 

Ray Husk sells Christmas decorations made by F.F.A. 

The Future Farmers of Amer ica 

Bill Highter is ready to participate in the Forestry Program. 



1970-1971 F.F.A. JUNIOR OFFICERS: W . Highter , E. Pratt , K. VanDeWeert , J . Jackman, W . Burbank , S. 
Belanus . 

The Vergennes chapter of the Future Farmers of 
America has been very active this year. A major part 
of the activities have centered around the national pro ­
gram of "Building Our American Communities ." This 
program is designed to aid in the fight against pollu­
tion. The local Forestry Conservation program and all 
other activities this year focused on the preservat ion of 
the environment. 

Because of the excellence of its Community Safety 
Program the chapter received the " Gold Emblem " 
award on the national level. On the state level the 
chapter also rece ived the Sheldon Memorial Trophy, 
awarded annually to the outstanding chapter in the 
state. 

The Agricultural Mechanics and Livestock Judging 
Teams won first place in the state contests. The Dairy 
Cattle Judging T earn won an expense paid trip to the 
Nationa! Convention in Kansas City in October. 

Gary Paro and Robin Jackman in the wood lot . 

75 



76 

Working Together 

Band activities have been very limited this year. 
Tuesday is the one day each week that Mr. Bowers is 
in the building. Individual instruction is given during 
class periods and one period is given to practice for 
the whole group. As a consequence one concert, the 
Christmas Concert, given this year on the afternoon of 
December 22, was presented during the year. 

Thirty-seven students make up the chorus under Mr. 
Bernard Kelly. Here again one day per week is given 
to small and large group practices. The Chorus also 
participated in the December 22 concert. 

This concert was high-lighted by the ballet perform­
ance of seven dancers led by Cindy Casey and Bradley 
Ringer with Ellen Flanagan as choreographer. 

OUR DIRECTOR: Mr. Bowers. 

Cindy Casey and Brad Ringer in the Christmas Ballet. 



en, Cormier, Hawkins, Elzinga, Emers~n, 
man, McDonald, Miedema, Ogden, Ring­
Tracy, Vause, Villeneuve . 

Bill Rotax, one of the Chorus accompanists . 

CHORUS MEMBERS: Barrows, Beenan, Brigan, Brilyea, Bushey, Casey, Claflin, Coffey, Danyow, DeGraaf, Derrick, DeVine, Dunn, Flanagan , 
Fuller, Grant, Griffith, Jackman, Jennings, Little, Miedema, Mullis, Ogden, Ourensma, Ringer, Rossetti, Rotax, Sisters, Spooner , Tatro, J. TTs­
bert, S. Tisbert, Tatro . 



78 

Involvement And Activity 

Student Council 's efforts have been addressed to many serious problems 
which confront students locally and nationally . 

To meet the social needs of the student body, it has sponsored such ac­
tivities as the Freshman Reception, the Sadie Hawkins Dance and the Win ­
ter Carnival. 

Wishing to be informed and possibly to contribute to the policy making 
for the school, members have attended School Board meetings and have 
assisted on Evaluation Committees . 

With a sense of civic responsibility, a committee has initiated a study to 
improve the present conditions of the school building, which might contrib ­
ute to pollution. 

The interest in the condition of 
American Prisoners of War moti ­
vated a letter writing campaign by 
the student body. 

Problems such as the student 
dress code and the Green-Up Day 
have also claimed attention. 

Student Council in session . 

Miss Beodle, Coffey, Angier, Twiss, Barrows, Panton, Sears, Fagan, Ringer, Farley, Bodette, Lattrell, Briggs, Casavant, Danyow, Panton, Birk­
ett, Charbonneau, Senesac, Laughlin, Gaines, Wemhoff, Barrows, Coffey, Duclos, Cushman, Sullivan, Hughes, Fagan, Ringer, Ansell, Hawley, 
Sheldon, Gebo, Devine, Lowry, Rossier. 



with Cyrie Fagan . 

OUR PRESIDENT: Steve. Ellen Flanagan leads Senior Pete Doner , her slave , on Sen ior Day . 

Steve Barrows and Judie Panton discuss Studen t Council business . 

Freshmen bow to their peers during Initiation . 

79 



80 

Our Ski Buffs 

The Ski Club has enjoyed five seasons of skiing. This 
year the membership is smaller than in the preceding 
years. The expense of skiing or the increased populari­
ty of the snowmobil"es may account for this decrease in 
interest. Because of the small group only a few trips 
were planned to the Middlebury Snow Bowl. Private 
cars transported the skiers as there were too few for a 
bus. But the true ski enthusiasts had fun. 

Rick Sorrell tokes o break. 

John Jackman loads skis after an active day. 

VARSITY CLUB: Crown, Emerson, Birkett, 
Brown, Cose, Wendell, Pratt, 8. Barrows; 
Angier, Jackman, DeVino, Rossier, Pol­
McEvilla, 5. Borrows. 



Varsity Club Has Money-Making Ideas 

Mr. Ward finds himself surrounded by Redheads . 

Fagan, F. Cushman, Casavant, Smith, 
2nd row: Mr. Aldinger, Gibeault, Twiss, 
kowski, K. Cushman, Hughes, Townsend, 

As the visiting girls ran onto the gym floor, the 
crowd gasped to see the shades of red hair. Their bas­
ketball opponents, members of our faculty, soon 
learned that they really knew how to play basketball. 
They also knew how to inject fun and comedy into the 
game. Some faculty members suffered more than oth ­
ers as the victims of their jokes. This game with a trav­
eling team enriched the Varsity Club 's treasury by 
three hundred fifty dollars. Other money raising, proj­
ects enable the club to sponsor the Athletic Dinner in 
the spring. 

Mr. Aldinger outjumps the Redheads. 

81 



82 

Many students spend part of their time in activities 
which are of real interest to them. Some serve the 

school during their study halls by working as Student 
Librarians, as helpers in the Audio-Visual Department, 
or as Aides in the office. Other students participate in 
the co-curricular French and Latin Clubs. 

AUDIO VISUAL AIDES: 1st row: Hutchins, Brown, Bibeau; 2nd row: 
Hall, Benton, Dickerson, Andrews. 

Individual Interests 

LIBRARIANS: Coyle, Duany, Wemhoff, Flanagan, Barrows, 

LATIN CLUB MEMBERS: Flanagan, Miss Lynch, Coffey, Clark 
Langeway, Ringer, Tatro, Birkett, J: Coffey, 



Motivate Many Students 

Mrs. Evarts, McCloy, Matot, Cosey . 

Hutchins, Shores, Moulton, 
Duony . 

OFFICE AIDES: Shortsleeve , Poquette, Litch, Mrs. Shortsleeve, Free­
mon, Jennings, Maynord, Chamberlain. 

FRENCH CLUB MEMBERS: seated, East, Angier , Borrows, Plankey , Birkett, Sears, M. Casav ­
ant, Derrick, Flanagan, Ogden , Miss Townsend, K. Casavant, Colomb, Matot, Adams, 
Duony . 

83 



SPORTS 

84 



85 



86 

Cross 
Team In 

Country 
19 Meets 

Only five boys from last year 's squad of seventeen , an ­
swered the call for Cross -Country during the first week of 
school. The goal of the small and inexperienced squad of 
twelve boys became one of gaining experience and improv ­
ing their time for this fall sport . 

The goal became a reality as the squad improved steadily 
throughout the season . Every boy showed improvement in 
his time and gained much experience as the team raced 
against eighteen opponents before competing in the State 
Meet. In the State Meet we placed eighth in a field of seven ­
teen schools. 

The squad has high hopes for a successful season next 
fall. 

Mr. Crown admires a trophy given to him by the team at the end -of-the­
seoson dinner. 

Glen Rossier finishes first for Vergennes in State Meet . 

The start at the State Meet . 



Front row: Husk, Fagan, Crawn, Benton; Back row: Rose, Stone, Aboir, Barrows, Ha tch, Senesac, Brace, Baker, Rossier, Mr. Crown. 

CROSS-COUNTRY RECORDS 

Dual Scores 

Vergennes Opponents 

32 Lake Region 23 
50 Burlington 15 
15 North Country 46 
43 Rice 16 
39 B. F. A. 16 
31 Champlain 26 
33 Essex 22 
25 South Burlington 32 
31 Middlebury 26 
15 Otter Valley 50 

38 Mount Mansfield 17 

40 Winooski 15 

15 Weeks 50 

35 Mount Mansfield 21 
50 Rice 15 

27 Middlebury 32 
24 Rochester 33 
35 Winooski 20 

Placed 7th in the State Meet . 

Mike Hatch in a sprint. 

87 



88 

Soccer '70 Season 

After two defeats by lake Region and North 
Country we decided to really beat arch-rival Mt. 
Abraham. We did just that! After a scoreless first 
half the Eagles scored, but our Mel Hawley tied 
it in the fourth period with a nice shot into the 
corner of the net. Naturally, the game went into 
overtime. Mike Lombard, Chuck Ringer, and Mel 
Hawley each tallied in the first overtime to make 
the score 4-1 . Gary McEvilla scored the final 
goal. 

The closest game was with B.F.A. Early in the 
final stanza goalie Jeff Twiss took too many 
steps; an error which allowed B.F.A. to run in for 
a goal. But with only a few seconds left in the 
game, on a perfect pass from Ken Cushman, 
Mike Lombard rammed it in the goal to clinch the 
2-1 win. The third win came against Weeks 
School. 

Dennis Chamberlain on the defense. 

1st row: Hawley, Sears, Hughes, Pratt, Cushman, Devino, McEvilla, Jackman; 2nd row: Muzzy, Sweet, Lombard, Bessette, Chamberlain, 
McDonald; 3rd row: Coach Conner, Twiss, Ringer, Wendell. 



CO-CAPTAINS - Ken Cushman and Wynn Pratt . 

Cooch Conner deliberates. 

VUHS 

0 
0 
5 
2 

0 

2 

0 

Jeff Twiss makes a save. 

SCOREBOARD 

Lake Region 
North Country 
Mt. Abraham 

Bellows Free Academy 
Champlain Valley 
Essex 
So. Burlington 
Missisquoi 
Weeks 
Mt. Mansfield 

OPP. 

2 
2 

1 
3 
2 
4 
4 

89 



90 

Victories Elude Determined J. V.'s 

1st row: Sorrell, Emerson, Briggs, LoChonce, Cousino, Brown, Vause, Myers, Borrows; 2nd row: Mr. Clark, Howkins, Roy, Rotox, M. Donnelly, 
Denny, Gibeault, Larrow, Polady, Laughlin, Marshall, O'Brien, B. Dannelly. 

The Junior Varsity Soccer team was young and full 
of determination. The overall season record was no in­
dication of the drive and ability that the team had. The 
squad was co-captained by Bob Rotax, whose speed 
and stamina proved to be a vital asset to the team. 
The agile moves of "Sticky Fingers" Kevin O'Brien, 
saved many a goal. The rest of the defensive unit in­
cluded, Mike Denny, Mike Donnelly, Bill Larrow, Bill 
Plankey, Gordon Myers, and Dave Laughlin. The of­
fensive unit consisted of Rick Sorrell, Peter Palady, 
Mike Barrow, John Emerson, Ted Vause, Randy Briggs, 
and Richard Hawkins. The team looks forward to an 
even better season next year. 

Vergennes 

1 
2 
1 
1 
0 
1 
0 
1 
1 
2 

SCOREBOARD 

Bellows Free Academy 
Mount Abraham 
Mount Mansfield 

Otter Valloy 
Middlebury 
Middlebury 

Mount Abraham 
Otter Valley 

Missisquoi 
Missisquoi 

Opponents 
2 
1 
7 
1 
5 

1 
2 
4 
3 



Good Season For Hockey 

The field hockey team got off to a roaring start 
under the expert coaching of Mrs. Francis . In the first 
four games they chalked up 4 victories . In the season, 
their record was 5 -2-1. They defeated Essex, Milton {in 
both encounters), Winooski, and Mt. Abe . They 
dropped two games . . . C.V.U. and Middlebury . Both 
were well played games . Their only tie game came 
when the girls hosted a fiery Mt. Abe team, bent on 
revenge because of their earlier defeat by a strong, 
much-improved Vergennes team . Mt. Abe and Ver­
gennes played hard with neither team scoring a single 
goal. 

With only two seniors on the team, the field hockey 
girls can look forward to a victorious season next fall 
with the girls that played so well this year . 

Good work, girls, for a fine season and good luck 
for an even better season next fall. 

Mrs. Francis coaches the girls during a break in the game . 

SCOREBOARD 
VUHS 
1 Winooski 
1 Middlebury 
3 Mt. Abraham 
1 Essex 
0 Mt. Abraham 
0 Champlain Valley 
3 Milton 
4 Milton 

OPP. 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
2 
1 
0 

1 sf row: Bronson, Shores, Colomb, Ringer, Danyow, C. Fagan, P. Barrows, Mitchell; 2nd 
row, Duany, Moulton, K. Brown, Tanner, D. Brown, Sullivan, Fisk, McNulla, B. Barrows, 
Charbonneau; 3rd row: Mrs. Francis, Devino, Burbank, Griffith , Hall, Tisbert , Jewell, Casav ­
ant, Allis, Smith, Cooke , Russett, Clark, Forand, C. Fagan , Devine . 

91 



92 

Varsity Tallies 8 Wins 

In the 1970-71 season the Vergennes Commodores 
moved from the strong Northern Class L League to the 
Green Mountain Class I League. This move was made 
in order to equalize the competition. 

The Commodores began the season in an explosive 
fashion only to be struck by numerous injuries which 
affected their success. 

There were many exciting contests which were de­
cided in the last few seconds of play. Mississquoi beat 
us on a twisting lay-up for the win. The Richford game 
topped them all. A fourth quarter spurt led by Hawley 
and Clark, a five second shot by Twiss plus two free 
throws by Rossier iced the game. Another exciting 
game was our consolation victory over Mt. Abraham in 
the Second Annual Christmas Tournament. 

High scorers for the season were Tim Clark and Mel 
Hawley with a 12 point average and Jeff Twiss with a 
10 point average. The individual high scorer in one 
game was Tim Clark with 24 points against Weeks 

School. 

VUHS 
68 
56 
38 
43 
39 
47 
55 
64 
59 
58 
46 
73 
46 
71 
54 
46 
63 
66 
69 
51 

SCOREBOARD 

Weeks School 
Mt. Abraham 
Richford 
Middlebury 
Mt. Mansfield 
Mt. Abraham 
Milton 
Missisquoi 
Enosburg 
B.F.A. of Fairfax 
Mt. Mansfield 
Weeks School 
Mt. Abraham 
Richford 
Middlebury 
Milton 
Missisquoi 
Enosburg 
B.F .A. of Fairfax 
Mt. Mansfield 

OPP. 
50 
54 
44 
63 
59 
46 
59 
65 
41 
30 
51 
45 
61 
67 
75 
49 
69 
49 
51 
67 

Final hand clasp before the game. 

Coach Aldinger, Twiss, Clark, Cushman, Hughes, Hawley, McDonald, 
Polkowski, Crown. 



Cooch Aldinger talks to two tired Tims. 

Mel Howley dribbles around his guard while Jeff and Ken ore ready to help . 

Ringer, Angier, Sweet , Rossier, 

93 



94 

Undefeated Season 

On January 23, the Boy's J.V. Basketball team con ­
cluded the season with a 57 -39 victory over Mount 
Mansfield Union. This was their 18th consecutive victo­
ry and capped an impressive, undefeated season. 

The Mount Mansfield game was characteristic of 
several other games during the season in that the 
young Commodores came through in the final stanza 
when the pressure was on. The team deserves hearty 
congratulations for a superb showing. 

SCOREBOARD 
VUHS OPP. 
59 Wee ks 45 
67 Mt. Abraham 43 
63 Richford 47 
60 Middlebu ry 49 
51 Milton 49 
64 Missisquo i 53 
66 Enosburg Falls 38 
52 BFA of Fairfax 27 
53 Mt. Mansfield 50 
55 Weeks 39 
56 Mt. Abra ham 50 
55 Richford 50 
54 Middlebury 34 

Bob Duprey and Steve Broce tie up a Mt. Mansfield player as Tom 
Baker looks on. 

54 Milton 
65 Missisquo i 

40 
52 

1sf row: O' Brien, Abare, Fagan; 2nd row : Rose, Senesoc, Brown, Benton, Briggs, Boosko, 
Burroughs, Brace, Boker, Duprey, Senesac, Borrows, Vause, Browe, Larrow, Mr. Smith. 

63 Enosburg 32 
63 BFA of Fairfax 46 
57 Mt. Mansf ield 39 

Our Game Avg . 58.7 
Opponents Game Avg . 43 .6 

Another victory for the undefeated J. V.'s. 



Jubilation after a game. 

Undefeated Girls 

It is on a proud note that we write of our J.V . Bas­
ketball Team. Coached by Mr. Gregor~ Clark and co­
captained by Elaine Case and Debbie Brown, the team 
posted an undefeated season for 1970-71. Through­
out the season, outside shooting ability was provided 
by Sophomore Yvonne Hawkins and Freshman Sally 
Danyow. Sophomores Deb Brown and Nancy DeVine 
gave fine dribbling performances. There were many 
valuable assists by Elaine Case, also a Sophomore. In­
dividual high scorer was Sally Danyow with 24 points 
against B.F.A. of Fairfax . Certainly Coach Clark can 
be proud of his fine team . 

SCOREBOARD 
VUHS OPP. 

26 Milton 24 
30 Richford 12 
26 Enosburg 12 
38 Mt. Abe 17 
28 Fairfax 4 
20 Milton 19 
25 Missisquoi 17 
28 Mt. Abe 12 
35 Middlebury 2 1 

1st row: DeVine, Case, Hawkins, Brown, Danyow; 2nd row: Coach Clark, Panton, Mitchell, 
Tisbert, Hill, Fuller, Smith, Hall, Rushlow, Cushman, Coffey. 

95 



96 

Girls Post Seven Wins 

Disappointment was not to be a part of this year 's Girls ' Varsity Basket ­
ball Team. For the first time in many years, the girls showed the spirit and 
desire to win, so necessary to success. Led by Seniors Nancy Birkett, Jennie 
Ball, and Sally Smith, and spurred on by Coach Bartlett, the team brought 
back many wins. 

One of the most exciting games was with Mississquoi, a tough team with 
an undefeated record. Vergennes scored the first basket of the game and 
throughout the first half the score seesawed between the two teams. Third 
quarter action proved a disaster and Vergennes was down by 12 points . 
But this did not stop the determined five . In the last quarter, with renewed 
effort and an even tighter defense, Vergennes held Mississquoi to a mere 1 
point while scoring 9 in a losing cause . The remaining seconds were frantic 
moments for Mississquoi but Vergennes fell short of a win. The final score, 
30-26, and a GIANT feeling of accomplishment. 

Cooch Bartlett and team look on during o tense moment of ploy. 

Jennie Ball takes o shot against B.F.A. 

East, Brown, Cushman, Casavant, Clifford, 
S. Ponton, Bull, Coltey, 



Nancy Birkett and Debbie Panton await a rebound. 

Smith, Birkett, DeGraaf, Beenan, 
D. Panton, Coach Bartlett. 

SCOREBOARD 
VUHS Opponents 

28 
31 
30 
32 
24 
64 
34 
44 
26 
46 
36 

Milton 
Winooski 
Richford 
Enosburg 
Mt. Abe 
B.F.A. of Fairfax 
Milton 
Winooski 
Missisquoi 
Mt. Abe 
Middlebury 

End of Season Tournament 
Vergennes 25 - Missisquoi 27 

Vergennes 30 - Milton 39 
Vergennes took 4th. 

Coach Bartlett discusses strategy with team. 

30 
26 
15 
28 
23 
15 
35 
45 
30 
23 
17 

97 



98 

Precision 

And Loose 
Muscles -

Prerequisites 
For 

Cheerleading 

Row 1: Tonner, Brown, Carol Fagan, Allis, Duony, Shores; Row 2 : Borrows, Fisk, Sullivan, C. 
Fagan, McNullo, Kotz, DeVine. 

Lindsay Kotz leads spectators in o cheer. 

Varsity and Junior Varsity Cheerleaders greet the Varsity team. 



Diane DeVine during an anxious moment in a wrestling match . 

The Auxiliary 
A Binding Force 

For Our Grapplers 

Members of auxiliary during a match . 

Row 1: Brown, Gebo, Blacklock, Doxter; Row 2: Rossetti, Sisters, Shores, Shortsleeve, Swin­
ton, Casavant, Wemhoff, Little, Duany, Danyow, DeVine, Maynard. 

99 



100 

Wrestlers Tie 
State Championship 

The Varsity Wrestling Team, in only their second full 
year of competition, compiled a 15- 1 -0 dual meet rec­
ord and proved that they were, indeed, the "Cinderel­
la" team of Vermont. On the strength of four finalists, 
VUHS tied Middlebury Union for the 1970-71 Vermont 
State Wrestling Championship. The Vergennes grap­
plers also captured a Co-Championship at the eight­
team Norwich University Christmas Tourney and were 
Runner-Up Champions of the Green Mountain League. 
Nearly 3000 (paid attendance) witnessed eight home 
meets which included the Commodores only loss: a 
26-22 decision to defending State Champion, St. 
Johnsbury Academy. Under the direction of head 
coach, Chip Wolcott, Vergennes Wrestlers have 
earned an impressive 25-6-0 dual meet record over the 
past two seasons. Coach Bill Scott's Junior Varsity 
compiled a 7-2-0 dual meet record this year, and had 
two State Champions in the Second Annual JV State 
Tournament. 

VUHS 
47 
32 
31 

SCOREBOARD 
Dual-Meet Record 

fair Haven Union 
Granville Central (N.Y.) 
Ticonderoga (N.Y.) 

tie/1st Holiday Tournament 
38 Fair Haven Union 
31 Harwood Union 
29 Mt. Mansfield Union 
36 Granville Central 
28 Bellows Free Academy 
42 Champlain Valley Union 
36 Harwood Union 
22 St. Johnsbury Academy 
28 Winooski 
43 North Country Union 
22 Middlebury Union 
33 Lamoille Union 
37 Spaulding 

OPP. 
10 
18 
25 

11 
25 
19 
14 
25 

8 
18 
26 
18 
13 
19 
21 
13 

Steve Tucker struggles for a win. 

1st row: Rotax, McEvilla, R. Jackman, Charbonneau, Bodette, 
2nd row: Tucker, Kayhart, Chamberlain, Gosliga, 



AM STA OT GS STA CHAMPIONS IPS 
1. Vergennes 66 8. Champlain Valley 31 

Middlebury 66 9. Mt. Mansfield 25 
3. St. Johnsbury 64 10. Fair Haven 13 
4. Lamoille 44 11. Bellows Free Academy 12 
5. Winooski 40 12. Mt. Anthony 5 
6. Spaulding 34 12. North Country 5 
7. Harwood 33 

1 sf row: Bibeau, Palmer, Thurber, Andrews, O'Brien, Dubois; 2nd row: Rotax, J. Desautels, 
Kittridge H. Desautels, Sumner, Donnelly, Mr. Scott. 

Roy stocks up another win. 

J. Jackman, Emerson; 
Perkins, Highter, Mr. Wolcott. 

DIVIDUAL VARSITY RECORDS 
Name 
John Emerson 
Jack Jackman 
Ray Bodette 
Bill Charbonneau 
Robin Jackman 
Gary McEvilla 
Steve Tucker 
Dave Kayhart 
Dennis Chamberlain 
Bert Gosliga 
Charlie Perkins 
Bill Highter 

John Emerson 
Jack Jackman 
Ray Bodette 
Robin Jackman 
Gary McEvilla 
Steve Tucker 
Dave Kayhart 
Dennis Chamberlain 
Charlie Perkins 
Bill Highter 

LBS. Gr. 
98 10 

105 11 
112 10 
119 9 
126 12 
132 12 
138 12 
145 12 
155 11 
167 12 
185 12 

HWT 12 
TOURNAMENTS 

Holiday 
4th 
4th 
4th 
2nd 

2nd 
1st 
1st 

State 

2nd 

3rd 
2nd 
4th 

3rd 
2nd 
2nd 

Overall Record 
7-11-0 

17- 6-0 
11-1 0-1 
7-11-0 

18- 4-0 
18- 5-0 
12- 5-0 
9- 6-0 

16- 2-1 
5- 7-0 

19- 1-1 
8- 1-0 

101 



COMMUNITY SUPPORT 

102 



103 



104 

Best Wishes 

DR. GEORGE WISELL D.D.S. 
Vergennes, Vermont 

TIMEX WATCHES 

COTY TOILETRIES 

LOVE COSMETICS 

We Feature 

YANDOW 
SALES & SERVICE 

Quality Farm and Home 
Equipment 

RICHARD A. YANDOW SR. 

Route 7 
North Ferrisburg, Vt. 

RUSSELL STOVER CANDIES 

HALLMARK CARDS 

REXALL PRODUCTS 

Include Us in All Your Shopping Plans 

STEPHEN'S PHARMACY 
187 Main St. Vergennes, Vermont 

OPEN DAILY 8 AM TO 8 PM 
SUNDAYS 8 AM TO 12:30 PM 



PLACES I.G.A. 
SALUTES THE CLASS OF '71 

Addison, Vermont 

05491 

Chevrolet 
Chevrolet • Chevy I I • Corvair • Corvette 

MILLER CHEVROLET CO. 
Vergennes, Vermont 

105 



106 

We like V.U.H.S. Students 
and 

Their families for Customers 

INTEREST 
PAYMENT 
DATES 

fMftM/4 '1(-1 • 't 

I 
MAR 31 
JUNE 
ser 
[' 

Seniors Barbara Plakey, Carol Matot and William Rotax in the Vergennes Branch of the Chittenden. 

-

.. THE 
GOOD WILL 
BANK " 

~ TRUST COMPANY 

- Member Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 



Best Wishes 
to 

the Class of '7 I 

FIRST NATIONAL 
STORES, INC. 

Compliments 
of 

DAKIN FARM 
GIFT SHOP 

Ferrisburg, Vermont 

HAVEN INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

Compliments 
of 

O'BRIEN AND 
LEBEAU OIL 

Congratulations from 

A. D. PEASE 
GRAIN CO., INC. 

Burlington, Vermont 

Box 698 05401 

BEN FRANKLIN 

Salutes 
the Class of '71 

Vergennes, Vermont 



BYRON A. McDONALD 

Systems Engineering Consultant 

Area 
Code 
802 

877-3551 

R.D. #2 
Box 49 

Vergennes, Vt. 

SENESAC SALES, INC. 
Main Street 

Vergennes 

Where every one 

is special 

ERIS PORTRAITS 
Vergennes, Vermont 

HAIR 
FASHIONS 

BY 
WAYNE 
253 Main St. 

Vergennes 

877-2693 

It's always a joy to receive 
a bright, lovely gift of fresh, 
fragrant blossoms. We have 
everything in floral gifts, 
here! 

126 ~run $treet, ~ergennr• ~ermont 

·-.~or ~ ~ .... =. ~or Jl.nv $, ... on - •• 
~Iofuer. $•11 c'.)t ~•tier"' 

Congratulations to 

the Class of 1971 

tftJt-377-J6"16 



Best Wishes to 

the Class of '71 

I J 

AMERICAN LEGION POST 14 

Vergennes, Vermont 

A Veteran's Organization 

Dedicated To Serving God And Country 

109 



Best Wishes to the Class of "71" 

CLARK NURSING HOME 

L. Wernoff , S. Duany and K. Casavant visit Mrs . Mary Barrows , tbeir former Elementary School Nurse. 

34 North St. 
Vergennes, Vermont 

A Home away from Home 

110 



Congratulations and 

Best Wishes 

to the 

Class of 117111 

CAMPBELL'S PHARMACY 

Compliments of 

Main Street 
Vergennes, Vermont 

DR. JOE BOTT AMINI, M.D. 

Main Street 
Vergennes, Vermont 

Compliments of 

WRISLEY'S BIKE 
SHOP 

Compliments of 

BRISTOL MARKET 

28 North St. Bristol, Vt. 

JOHN and SHIRLEY COFFEY 

Compliments of 

VERGENNES AUTO 

Main Street 
Vergennes , Vermont 

111 



112 

(!/ 
..t:: '-

>-"' 
~u- 0-, 

.~~ . ~-v SPADE FARM 
'<o ~c---

~,<'v\ ~ ' 
. 4 ~ Ferrisburg, Vermont 
~' , ~ 

J 
-"'-L(?/ 

Compliments 
of 

YANDOW 
GRAIN 

co. 

North Ferrisburg 
Vermont 

GIFTS 
MAPLE SYRUP 

SOUVENIRS 

Compliments 
of 

A FRIEND 



OLD STONE HOUSE ANTIQUES 

Addison, Vermont 

MR. and MRS. WALTER B. C. WASHBURN 

Congratulations 

to the Class 

of 1971 

FOOTES INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

) ()-. t) ~in Street 

113 



114 

Congratulations 
to the 

Graduates of '71 

JERRY CHARBONNEAU 

Builder of Quality Homes 

North Ferrisburg, Vt. 



Best Wishes to the 
Class of 1971 

1 ,000 Feet North of Lake Champlain Bridge 

Addison, Vt. 

Phone: 759-2049 

LE VOYAGEUR MARINA 

l1 s 



DOT'S . CERAMICS 

Lessons - Greenware 

Supplies - Finished Products 

DUNCAN PRODUCTS 
REWARD GLAZES 
MICKIE'S STAINS 
PARAGON KILNS 

Compliments 

of 

H. E. BODETTE 

Sincere 
Congratulations 

and 
Best Wishes 

From 

MARY'S 
HOUSE OF BEAUTY 

Compliments 
of 

JOHN H. VISCUP, 
D.D.S. 

Compliments . 

of 

WILLIAM'S I.G.A. 

Compliments 
of 

HAWKINS GARAGE 

DEALERS OF 
Case Machinery, Parts 
Service and General 

Repair 

Congratulations 

From 

VERGENNES 
BUILDING SUPPLY 

Congratulations 

Class of '71 

WHISPERING PINES 

A FINE FAMILY 
RESORT 



VILLAGE AND 
COUNTRY 

PROPERTIES 

R.D. # 3, Vergennes 
475-2394 

DAVIS DRINKWATER 

VERGENNES 
BARBER 

SHOP 

Best Wishes 
From 

FOUR WINDS 
GALLERY 

Ferrisburg, Vt. 

MARTIN'S 
CORNERS 

Compliments 
of 

FERRISBURG 
REST HOME 

Best Wishes 
to the 

Class of 1971 

DONALD S. BICKNELL, M.D. 

Compliments 
of 

MRS. LOUISE 
KRAUSHAR 

Best Wishes 
to the 

Class of '71 

ALAN WRIGHT, 
D.V.M . 



118 

Modular Homes 

by 

DELUXE HOMES INC. 

Available in lengths from 40' to 64'. Nine floor plans and 1 8 exterior designs. 2 to 5 

bedrooms. Built to exceed all F.H.A., V.A., and Building Code requirements. These are 

houses constructed superior to many custom homes. Each house is built to your order for 

erection on your lot and foundation or we can furnish the complete package on your 

choice of our lots in Vergennes or Waltham. 

EDGAR S. CROSBY 
Vergennes, Vermont 802-897-2212 



Congratulations 

to the Class 

of 
1971 

Compliments 
of 

L. R. GOODRICH, M.D. 

GAINES 
INSURANCE AGENCY 

All Types of 
Insurance 

Telephone 
877-2878 

119 



120 

MOUNTAIN VU 
GAS AND 

SNACK BAR 

Addison, Vermont 

THE DAKIN FARM 

VERMONT PRODUCTS 
Ferrisburg, Vermont 

R.F.D. VERMONT STORE 

Ferrisburg, 
Vermont 

VERGENNES 
LAUNDRAMAT 

MAIN STREET 

KILOWATT •... YOUR ELECTRIC SERVANT 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP. 
Best Wishes 

to the 
Class of '71 



Middlebury, 
Vermont 

MANOR 

Location ... Green St. Ext., Vergennes 

Owner-Manager ALLEN E. FARNSWORTH 
887-3425 · 

AUBUCHON'S 
HARDWARE 

Shopping Center 

Ferris burg, 
Vermont 



COMMODORE 
RESTAURANT 

285 Main St. 
Vergennes, Vt. 

Char-Broiled Steak 

OPEN SUNDAYS 

SKYVIEW MOTEL 

Rt. 7 Box 86 
Ferrisburg, Vermont 

877-3410 

Open All Year 
Comfortable 



Compliments 
to the 

Class of 1971 

BURPEE'S 

GARAGE 

Addison, Vt. 

RICHARD 

K. CLARK 

Real Estate Broker 

NORTLAND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Box 34 
North Ferrisburg, Vt. 

·05473 

(802) - 425-4711 

Wishes 
the Class of 1971 

the Best of Luck 

HORSFORD 

REAL ESTATE 

Charlotte, Vermont 
425-2661 

"HOMES IN THE HILLS 
AND VALLEYS OF 

VERMONT'' 

123 



124 

Best Wishes 
to the 

Class of 1971 

H.P. HOOD 
AND SONS 

STORES 

Vergennes, Vermont 

Compliments 
to the 

Class of '71 
From 

MARY-JOE'S 
COUNTRY 
KITCHEN 

Route 7 
Ferrisburg, Vt. 

BIRD HAVEN SHOP 

India Handcraft Center 

Greenbush Rd. N. Ferrisburg 

REV. and MRS. W. P. WALDO 



Compliments 
of 

THE STANDARD REGISTER 
COMPANY 

Offering 
Excellent Work Opportunities 

for the Youth With His Eye on 
a Bright Future 

Compliments of 
FISHMAN'S 

STORE KENNEDY BROTHERS INC. 
125 



126 

Compliments 
of 

WOODS 
AUTO SUPPLY 

Vergennes, 
Vermont 

Compliments 
of 

Best Wishes to 
the Class of '71 

PARK 
RESTAURANT 

Opposite City Park 
Vergennes, Vt. 05491 

C. & F. LeBEAU'S 
GROCERY 

5 South Water St. 
877-2416 



BASIN HARBOR CLUB 
Vergennes, Vermont 

127 



,, . 

Precision Products 

SIMONDS 

Vergennes, Vermont 

128 



DOG 

THE 
S'G'S 

DRIVE-IN 

New Haven, Vt. 

Congratulations 

and 

Best Wishes 

to 

the Class of '71 

TURKEY SA DWICH 
FRE CH FRIES 

Taylor Publishing Company 

The Wo rld's Best Yeubooh 

Jewelry 's Finest Craftsmen 

CONT ACT YOUR REPRESENTATIVES: 

SA WYER LEE - HARRY CLARK 

40 Brewer Parkway 

So. Burlington, Vermont 0540 I 

Phone (802) 864-6250 

129 



130 

VERGENNES FURNITURE 
STORE 

Compliments the 
Class of '71 

Compliments 
of 

FISHER 
FLOWER 

FARM 

Best Wishes to the Class of '71 

MR. AND MRS. FORREST ROSE 

Motorola-Toshiba-Zenith 

HOWARD M. BOHLEN 
TELEVISION, RADIO AND STEREO 

SALES ANO SERVICE 

8-track Stereo F-M Stereo 
Cassette Stereo 

192 Main St. Vergennes 877-3232 

Congratulations 
from 

GUY 
CHENG'S 
GIFTS 



~ 
PfJ\Tllf ' 

VERGENNES 
MOTORS 

Salutes the 
Class of '71 

Best Wishes 
from 

and D. E. RY AN 

Best 
Wishes 
to the 

Class of 1971 

ENTERPRISE AND 
VERMONTER 

ENTERPRISE PRESS 

Vergennes, Vermont 

131 



132 

ACCOUNTING 

Congratulations to the Closs of '71 

WEINERBURGER DINER 
RICHARD and JUNE CHARLEBOIS 

CHAMPLAIN COLLEGE 
A Junior College of Business 

232 South Willard Street, Burlington, Vt. 0540 I 

Two-Year Associate Degree Programs 

DA TA-PROCESSING 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSIST ANT 

EXECUTIVE SECRET ARIAL 

LAW ENFORCEMENT 

Business administration transfer program, 
Pre-business education teacher training programs, 

Legal secretarial, medical secretarial, 
General Secretarial Certificate Program 



Abair , Robert - 57 , 86, 87, 94, 102 
Adams, Mary - 83 
Ainsworth, John - 57 
Allis, David - 54 
Allis, Jane 57, 91 , 98 
Anderson , Katherine - 64 
Andrews, Gory - 61 , 82 , 101 
Andrews , Richard - 32 
Angier, Phillip - 53 , 54, 76 , 78, 80 , 83, 93 
Ansell, Tina 66, 78 
Armeli, Betty - 64 
Armeli, Bonnie - 32 
Armeli, Dennis - 54 
Armeli, Gary 61 
Armeli, June 61 
Armeli, Rhonda - 61 
Armeli, Sherry - 64 
Audet , Eugene - 57 , 87 
Bacon, Lloyd - 57 
Bacon, Richard - 66 
Baird, Robert - 54 
Baker, Diane - 66 
Baker, Thomas - 57 , 86, 87 , 94 
Balentine , William - 57 
Ball, Jennie - 33, 34, 35 , 96 , 97 
Bannister, Kenneth 
Barre, Debbie - 66 
Barrett, Howard - 26, 27, 32 , 33 
Barrows, Bombi - 57 , 78, 84 , 91 , 98 , 112 
Barrows, Debra 6, 57 , 77 , 82 
Borrows, Lindo - 66 
Borrows, Lorraine - 33 
Barrows, Michael - 61 , 94, 96 
Borrows, Pixie - 61 , 91 
Borrows, Sharon 
Barrows, Stephen - 31, 33, 76, 78, 79, 80 
Borrows, Tamar - 66, 83 
Barrows, Timothy - 61 , 7 4 
Barrows, William - 57, 87 
Barry, Jo Ann - 66 
Beenen, Tina - 54, 77, 96, 97 
Belanus, Steven - 61 , 7 5 
Bell, Gene , 64 
Bemis, Charles - 66 
Benton, William - 16, 61, 82 , 87, 94 
Betournay, Joanne 
Betournay, Richard 
Bessette, Andrew - 54, 72 , 7 4, 88 
Bibeau, Randall - 54 , 82 , 101 
Bigelow, Kally 66 
Bigelow, Linda - 64 
Birchmore, Poul - 22, 34 
Birkett, Nancy - 1, 2, 30, 32, 34, 71, 73, 78 , 80, 

83_ 
Bissonette, Linda - 66 
Blacklock, Andrea - 7 4 
Blacklock, Danna - 57, 99 
Blacklock, Larry - 6, 34, 7 4 
Blake, Ricky - 57 
Bodette, Joseph - 64, 65, 78 
Bodette, Raymond Ill - 57, 74 , 84 , 101 

Baoska , Chorles - 66 
Booska , Earl - 61, 94 
Booth, Julie - 61 

Bourono, Koren - 6, 34 
Brace, Michael - 29, 64 
Brace, Stephen - 57, 87, 94 
Braden, Pam - 32 , 34 
Brigan, Cindy - 54 , 77 

Brigan, Jahn - 61 
Brigan, Laurie - 64 
Briggs, Deanna - 57 
Briggs, Joyce - 35, 71, 78 
Briggs, Randy - 61 , 90 
Brileya, Ramona - 54, 77 
Brinkman, Lori - 64 
Bronson, Susor\ - 61 , 91 
Brooks, Christopher - 64 
Browe, Diano - 54 
Browe, Harold - 57, 94 

Index 

Browe, John - 66 
Browe, Judy - 64 
Broughten , Jennifer - 66 
Brown, Deborah 57, 91 , 95, 98, 112 
Brown, Diane - 61 
Brown, Kathleen 54, 70, 80 , 91 , 96 
Brown, Lloyd - 54 
Brown, Mary - 54, 99 
Brown, Robert - 61 , 82 , 90, 94 
Brown, Williom 66 
Brunet, Loren 
Brunet, Monico 64 
Brunet, Pamela - 66 
Bull, Kelly - 64 
Bull, Melanie - 57 
Burbonk, Michael - 64 
Burbank, Willeen 57, 74, 75, 91 
Burke, Ricky 
Burnham, Kim - 64 
Burroughs, Robert - 61 , 94 
Bushey, Bradley - 64 
Bushey, Bruce 35 
Bushey, Debra - 61 
Bushey, Jane - 54 
Bushey, Jeffery 61 
Bushey, Nancy - 54 , 77 
Bushey, Sherri 
Bushey, Tina - 61 
Campbell , Arthur - 57 
Campbell , Michae l - 74 
Corney , Donold - 66 
Corr, Cynthia - 52, 64 
Casavant, Katherine - 57, 71, 83 , 84 , 91, 99 , 

110 
Casavant , Mortha - 1, 7, 35, 72, 78 , 83 , 96 
Cosovant, Stephen - 64 
Case , Eloine - 57, 95 
Casey , Cynthia - 54, 72 , 73, 77, 80, 83 
Cassidy, Dan - 61 
Chomberlain , Bruce - 64 
Chamberlain, Cloudia - 26 , 27, 35, 71 , 83 
Chamberlain , Debbie - 57 
Chamberlain, Dennis - 54, 85, 88, 100 
Chamberlain, Nancy - 57 
Chapin, Ralph 
Chapman, Michael - 64 
Charbonneau, Jacquelyn - 57 
Charbonneau, Jacelyn - 66 
Charbonneau, Jody - 66 
Charbonneau, Jill - 61 
Charbonneau , Laura - 66 
Charbonneou, Patricia - 6, 35, 73, 91 
Charbonneau, William - 53, 61, 78, 85, 101 
Claflin, Elizabeth - 57, 77 
Clark, Donna - 57 , 82, 91 
Clark, Timothy - 57 , 92, 93 
Clifford, Connie - 54 , 96 
Caffey , Jacquelyn - 57, 83 
Caffey, Jane - 54, 77, 78 , 82 
Coffey, Jay 64, 78 , 95 
Colomb, Karalee - 57, 83, 91 
Coltey, Detra - 54, 96, 97 
Cook, Raymond - 16, 57 
Cooke, Patrick - 54 , 74 
Cooke, Rebecco - 61, 91 
Candon , James - 57 
Condon, Laureen - 64, 65 
Cormier, Phyliss - 64, 77 
Cousino, Donald - 66 
Cousino, Guy - 61 , 90 
Coyle, Gole - 61, 82 
Coyle, Joseph - 57 
Crown, William - 53, 54, 72, 80, 87, 93 
Curler, Peter 
Cushman, Elaine - 66 
Cushmon, Frances - 54 , 72, 81 , 96 , 97 
Cushman, Kenneth - 36, 72, 78, 81, 88, 89 
Cushman, Wendy - 61, 95 
Cutting, Somuel - 66 
Danyow , Arthur Ill - 23, 36 
Danyow , Blynn - 57 

Danyow , Debra - 36 , 77 , 99 
Danyow, Sally - 62 , 78 , 91 , 95 
DeCamp , Larry - 52 
DeGraaf, Martha - 54, 77, 96 , 97 
Delphia , Michael - 66 
Denney, Michael - 54, 96 
Derrick, Joyce - 54, 77, 83 
Desautels, Harland - 36, 37, 101 
Desautels , Joseph - 36 , 74, 101 
Dessureault, Jane - 62 
Dessureault, Janet - 57, 62 
Dessureault , Ronald - 54 
Devine, Dano - 64 
Devine, Diane - 58 , 98, 99 
Devine, Nancy - 20, 58 , 77 , 78, 91, 95 
Devino, Jay - 2, 36, 37, 80 , 88 
Devino, Jill 58 , 91 
DeVoe, William - 58 
Devoid, Cathy - 58 
Devoid, Linda - 62 
Dibler, Beth - 64 
Dibler, Sheryl 58 
Dickerson, James - 62, 82 
Dickerson, Michele - 64 
Doner, Peter - 36, 37 , 79 
Donnelly, Brian - 62, 90 
Donnelly, Michael - 58 , 90 , 101 
Douville, Cynthia - 64 
Douville, Pamela - 58 
Doxter, Luanne - 57, 99 
Duany, Susan - 58 , 70, 82 , 83 , 91, 98 , 99, 110 
DuBois, Andre - 58 , I 01 
Duclos, Kirk 3, 30 , 38 , 78 
Dugan , John 54 
Dugan, Stephen - 64 
Dunn, Jodi - 54, 77 
Duprey , David - 58 
Duprey, Robert - 84, 94 
Dykema, Angela - 66 
East, Robin - 54, 72 , 83, 96 
Edney, Sarah - 38 
Egner, David 
Elzinga, Grace - 64 , 76 
Elzinga, Wanda - 66 
Emerson, James - 27, 66 
Emerson, Joanne - 6-4, 65 
Emerson, Jahn IV - 52, 58, 76 , 80, 90 , 91 
Essex, Daniel - 66 
Essex, David - 62, 7 4 
Estey, Kathy - 62 
Fagan, Clare - 64 , 78, 91 
Fagan, Cyrie - 38, 72, 78, 79, 80, 91, 98 
Fagan, Peter - 58, 87, 94, 112 
Farley, Laura - 66, 78 
Farr, Ken 
Farr, Timothy - 58 
Field, Harold - 29 , 62 
Field, Rebecca 
Fisk, Christine - 58, 86 , 91 , 98 
Fisk, Mary - 66 
Fitzgerald, Ralph - 64, 76 
Flanagan, Arthur - 64 
Flanagan, Ellen - 55, 72, 79 , 82 , 83 
Fleming, Lynn - 62 
Fleming, Martin - 64 
Fleming, Stephen - 55 
Forand, Valerie - 58, 91 
Forgue,, JoAnn - 38, 71 
fountain, Darlene - 64 

Fountain, Linda - 58 
Francis, Henry - 64 
Francis, Ronald - 66 
Francis, Sherry - 58 

Franklin, Dale - 58 
Franklin, Dano 
Freeman, Rena - 39, 83 
Fulford, Dani - 66 
Fuller, Gerald - 64 
Fuller, Kathryn - 58, 77 , 95 
Gaines , Gary - 58, 78 

133 



134 

Gardner, Bonnie - 66, 67 
Gebo, Alan - 55 
Gebo, Kenneth - 62, 68, 7 4 
Gebo, lowrence - 66 
Gebo, Patricia - 59, 74 , 99 
Gendreau, Dennis - 14, 62 , 64, 74 
Gendreau, Dione 
Gevry, Joyce - 62 
Gibeault, Robert - 58 , 90 
Gilbert, Frederick - 55 
Gilbert , Wendy - 64 
Gobbi , Kathy - 66 
Gobbi, Lynn - 66 
Godard, Reynold - 64 
Gokey, Norma - 58 
Gosliga, Berl - 39, 72, 85, 100 
Gosligo, Irene - 62 
Gove, Leslie - 55, 74 
Gron!, Alon - 66 
Grant, Gory - 64 
Grant, Marshalee - 25, 55, 76, 77 
Grant, William - 22 , 39 
Green, Jane - 55 
Griffith, Diane - 58, 77, 91 
Guillemette, Phillip 
Hall, Cynthia - 58, 84, 86, 91, 95 
Hall, Dennis - 62, 82 
Hall, Robert - 66 
Hamel, John - 62 
Hamel, Michael - 55 
Hamel, Valerie - 64 
Hartley, loRue - 55 
Holch, Jomes - 58 
Holch, Michoel - 86, 102 
Hawes, Rudy - 55, 74 
Hawkins, Gail - 66 
Howkins, Mary 
Howkins, Randy - 64 
Hawkins, Richord - 62, 64, 90 
Hawkins, Scott - 64, 77 
Hawkins, Yvonne - 58, 95 
Hawley, Melvin - 2, 30, 40, 72, 77, 78, 88, 92, 

93, 98, 102 
Heller, Lyn - 58, 102 
Hemingway, Phyllis - 58 
Henderson, Edward - 40 
Highter, Walter - 62, 74, 75 
Highter, Williom - 40, 74, 75, 85, 101 
Hill, Koren - 55 
Hill, Kathie - 58, 95 
Hill, Norman - 55 
Hill, Paula - 64 
Hitt, Debra - 58 
Hitt, Rondy - 64 
Hodgman, Sandy - 66 
Hodgman, Suzanne - 64 
Hollenbeck, Richord - 59 
Hughes, Cathie - 66, 67 
Hughes, Richard - 40, 72 , 77, 78, 80, 88, 92 
Humiston, Frederick - 7 4 
Humiston, Sidney - 66 
Husk, Brian - 29, 62, 74, 87 
Husk, Kay - 64 
Husk, Mark - 55 
Husk, Peggy - 62 
Husk, Roy - 40, 74 
Husk, Thomos - 67 
Hutchins, Allen - 4 1 
Hutchins, David - 62, 82 
Hutchins, Dorothy - 59, 82 
Jackman, Carleen - 64 
Jackman, Jock - 74, 75, 101 
Jockman, John - 32, 40, 41, 68, 77, 80, 88 
Jockman, Robin - 6, 41, 75, 100 
Jacobs, Edword - 59 
Jennings, Deborah - 59, 77 
Jennings, Gwen - 55, 83 
Jerger, Brent - 57 
Jerry, Mathew - 64 
Jerry, Michael - 59 
Jewell, Kevin - 67 
Jewell, Linda - 59, 91 
Jimmo, Connie - 65 
Johnson, Sandra - 18, 67 
Kandzior, Florence - 62 

Kondzior, Karon 41 
Katz, Lindsay - 98 
Kayhart, David - 41, 74 , 85 , 100 
Keorney, Michael 
Kilbride, Kevin - 62, 67 
Kilbride, Kieron 
Kittredge, 8ernord - 23 , 62, 7 4 
Kittredge, David - 67 
Kittredge, Harold - 55 , 74, 101 
Kipp, William - 53, 59 
Kneeshaw, Edith 67 
Kneeshaw, Rebekah - 59 
Kyle, Scott - 59 
loBombard, Jone - 25 , 42 
loBombord, Robert - 67 
Laflam, John - 62 
Lalumiere, John - 62 
langewoy, Lori - 67 
langeway, Moria - 59, 83 
Laraway, Patricio .1- 55 
loroway, Thomas - 65 
loRose, Albert - 65 
laRose, Emeline - 59 
lorrow, William - 74, 90, 94 
Lattrell, Deborph - 54, 55 
Lattrell, Linda - 59, 78 
Loughlin, Danny - 67 
Loughlin, David - 67, 90 
Loughlin, Douglos - 29, 64 
lavign, Brad 
Lawrence, Ramona 
leach, Harold - 64, 65 
leoch, Paul - 67 
leBeau, Cathy - 62 
leBeau, Deborah - 55 
leBeau, Keith - 55 
leBeau, Lori - 52, 59, 66 
Lefebvre, Jody - 67 
Levick, Brion - 42 
litch, Brendo - 55 
litch, Joan - 42, 43, 83 
Little, Lori - 67 
Little, Robin - 52, 55, 58, 77, 99 
Little, Stephen - 65 
Lombard, Michael - 55, 88 
loukes, Faye 
Loven, Franklin - 22, 42, 43 
Loven, Lyle - 62 
Lowry, Lawrence - 78 
Lowry, Ross - 55, 74 
Lowry, Sheryl - 62 
Mock, David - 59 
Mack, Kathleen - 67 
Mock, Peter - 6, 55 
Mock, Thomas - 6, 59 
Mailloux, Denis - 54, 55, 102 
Mailloux, Paul - 65 
Marshall, Joan - 67 
Marshall, Robert - 62, 90 
Matot, Carol - 43, 69, 72, 73, 83, 106 
Moyer, Laurent - 67 
Maynord, Susan - 30, 43, 83, 99 
McClay, Gayle - 62, 83 
McCloy, Jomes - 43 
McDonald, Jeffery - 55, 76, 88, 92 
McDonald, Matthew - 62, 68 
McEvilla, Gary - 7, 43, 80, 85, 88 
McEvilla, Janthoni - 67 
McNulla, Nancy - 67 
McNulla, Susan - 59, 91, 98 
Michel, Ann - 63 
Michel, Paul - 64, 65 
Miedema, Florence - 21, 44, 71, 76 
Miedema, Edith - 25, 59, 77 
Miles, Kathleen - 65 
Miller, Francis 
Mills, Andrea - 55 
Mills, Eric - 62 
Mills, Meredith - 67 
Miner, Joseph - 59 
Miner, Keith - 44 
Mitchell, Coral - 65 
Mitchell, Kathy - 62, 91, 95 
Moulton, Kathleen - 59, 83, 91 
Mulliss, Morillo - 59, 77 

Murin, Theodore 
Murray, James - 62 
Murray, Robert - 55 
Muzzy , Horley - 55, 88 
Muzzy, Morsho - 59 
Myers, Gordon - 59, 90 
Newmon , Koren - 55, 72 
Newport, Robert - 55 , 74 
Normandeau, Andrew - 59 
Norton, Duane - 59 
Nuttoll, Kimberly - 65 
Nuttoll, James - 59 
O'Brien , Clifton - 59, 101 
O'Brien, Kevin - 59 , 90, 94 
O 'Brien, Robin - 65 
O'Bryon, Dione - 65 
O 'Bryon, Gregory - 62 , 7 4 
O'Bryan, Stephen - 55 
Ogden, Richard - 55 , 70 , 76, 77, 83, 107 
Olson, Kristina - 62 
Osgood, Morilyn - 59 
Ourensmo, John - 59, 77 
Polody, Bonnie - 65, 74 
Palady, Peter - 55, 90 
Palmer, Nathan - 62 , 101 
Palmore, Donald - 64 , 65 
Panton, Debra - 59, 96, 97 
Panton , Julie - 55, 78, 97 
Ponton, Susan - 62, 78, 95 
Poquette , Maurice - 62 
Poquette, Michael - 27, 67 
Poquette, Philip - 47, 74 
Poquette, Richard - 22, 59 , 74 
Paquin, Andrew - 67 
Paquin, Christien - 55, 7 4 
Paquin, Lindo - 59 
Parker, Michael - 59 
Parkinson, Susan - 62, 70 
Pepin, Julie - 55 
Perkins, Chorles - 26, 44 , 45, 101 
Perkins, Debro - 63 
Perkins, Harold - 67 
Phelps, Williom - 63 
Pierce, Vern - 55 
Plankey, Barbara - 45, 70, 71, 72, 83, 106 
Plankey, Susan - 65 
Plankey, William - 59 
Polkowski, Timothy - 45, 68, 81, 92, 93 
Poquette, Pennie - 55, 83 
Poquette, Peter - 64, 65 
Poro, Debra - 63 
Poro, Gary - 45, 74 , 75 
Porter, Stuart - 44, 45 
Pratt, Ellen - 63, 74, 75 
Pratt, Wynne - 46, 47, 80, 84, 88, 89 
Price, Deborah - 55 
Price, Stephanie - 63 
Provencher, Rickie - 46 
Provencher, Scott - 65 
Putnam, Debbie - 46 
Putnam, Robert - 46 
Purdy, Shelly 
Randall, Timothy - 59 
Raymond, Bonee - 59 
Raymond, Ricky - 67 
Raymond, Roger - 63, 7 4 
Raymond, Russell - 52, 67 
Rheaume, David - 55 
Rheaume, Robert - 55 
Ringer, Anthony - 52, 59, 77, 78 
Ringer, Bradley - 55, 68, 72, 76, 83 
Rigner, David - 63 
Ringer, James - 46, 51 
Ringer, Mary - 65, 78, 91, 99 
Ringer, Rolph - 2, 59, 93 
Rivoit, Alvin - 65 
Rivoit, Donold - 63 
Rivers, Dione - 63 
Rivers, Donna 
Rivers, Pomelo - 21, 47, 102 
Roborge, Michael - 67 
Roby, Linda - 59 
Rose, Bryan - 52, 59, 87 
Rossetti, Deborah - 55, 77, 99 
Rossier, Ann - 16, 63, 78 



Rossie ,, Glen n - 53 , 56, 72, 81 , 86 , 87 , 93 
Rotax, Alfred - 63 
Rotax , Robert - 59 , 90 , 100 
Rotax, William 47 , 70 , 71 , 77 , 106 
Roy, Ann - 56, 72 , 73 , 158 
Royce, Dwight - 63 , 68 , 74 
Royce, Frederick - 54, 56 , 78 
Rushlow, ~omela - 59 , 95 
Russell, Gary - 47 
Russett, Harvey - 63, 74 
Russett, Kelly - 67 
Russett, Laurie - 65 
Russett, Valer ie - 56, 91 
Ryan, Anne - 60 
Rylander , Rachele - 65 
Schaelz , Claude Baris - 65 
Schneider , Bradley - 63 
Schroeder, Dianne - 66 
Schroeder, Gregory - 65 
Scott , Leonard - 63 
Sears , Michael - 48, 51 , 88 
Sears , Nelson - 65, 70, 77, 78 , 83 
Senesac , David - 60 
Senesac, Debra - 10, 63 
Senesac, Mary - 38 , 40 , 50, 72 
Senesac , Robert - 601 78, 86 , 87 , 94 
Senesac , Stephen - 65, 94 
Shattuck, Mar ilyn - 60 
Sheldon , Harold - 67 
Sheldon, John - 60 
Sheldon, Noreen - 56 
Shepard , Crysta - 67 
Shepard , Urban - 67 
Shores , Ivan - 65 
Shores , Sharon - 60, 82, 91, 98 , 99 
Shortsleeve, Diane - 56, 83, 99 
Shortsleeve, Susan - 67 
Sisters, Catherine - 60 , 77, 99 
Sisters , Donald - 56 
Smith, Doris - 67 
Smith, Grosvenor - 63 
Smith, Joni - 63, 91, 95 
Smith, Kevin - 67 
Smith, Sally - 32, 48, 50, 71, 72 , 81 , 96, 97 
Sorrell, Christopher - 23, 67 
Sorrell, Mark - 56, 86 
Sarrell, Richard - 60, 90 
Spear, Kim - 60 
Spooner, Betty - 63 
Spooner, Dorothy - 3, 56, 77 
Stanley, Edward - 65, 76 
Steady , Cory - 63, 74 
Stearns, David - 48 
Stearns, Gary - 63 
Stevens , Celia - 7, 56 
St. Jean, Lyle - 46, 47 
St. Laurent, Paul - 47 
Stone , Thomas - 60 , 86, 87 
Sullivan, Kathy - 52, 60, 78, 84 , 91 , 98 
Sumner, David - 67 
Sumner, Ellen 
Sumner , Jomes - 65 
Sumner, Michael - 49, 101 
Sweet, Dale - 56, 72, 77, 88, 93 
Sweet, David - 48, 49 
Sweet, Stephen - 64, 65, 77 
Swinton, Connie - 31, 49, 99 
Swinton, Jayne - 65 
Tanner, Patricia - 60, 91, 98 
Tarte, Joseph - 53, 63 
Tatro, Diane - 56, 77, 83, 107 
Tatro, Lynda - 56, 102 
Tatro, Naomi - 67 
Tatro, Yvette - 56, 77 
Thiess, Kevin - 60 
Thomas, Barbara - 60 
Thompson, Melanie - 60 
Thompson, Wesley - 63 
Thruber, Randall - 63, 74, 101 
Tighe, Cynthia - 65 
Tisbert, A. Thomas - 65 
Tisbert, Joy - 1, 77, 63 
Tisbert, Susan - 20, 60, 77, 91, 95, 102 
Torrey, Dennis - 63 
Torrey, Mark - 63 

Torrey, Mary - 67 
Torrey, Mike 
Torrey, Raymond - 67 
Townsend, Stephen - 49 , 80 
Tracy, Berry - 65, 76 
Tucker, Darrell - 67 
Tucker, Gregory - 56 
Tucker, John - 65 
Tucker, Stephen - 50, 85, 100 
Tucker, Suzanne - 29, 65 
Tupper, Richard - 56 
Turpin, Mark - 67 
Twiss, Robert - 67, 73 , 78, 92 , 93 
Tynan, Jack - 19, 67 
Van De Weer!, Donald - 65 
Van De Weer!, Kenneth - 63, 74, 75 
VanOrnum , Nancy - 50 
Vause, Edward - 60 , 76 , 90 , 94 
Vause, Sherrie - 65 
Villeneuve, Janet - 65 , 76 
Vincent, Mark - 60 
Visser, Frances - 53, 56 
Waller , Duane 
Walsh, Mar ietta - 56 
Warner , Thomas - 63 , 68 , 74 
Wedge , Esther - 63 
Wendell, Glenn - 50 , 80 , 88 
Wendell, Harold - 50, 51 
Wemhoff , Andrea - 63 
Wemhoff, Kris - 67 
Wernhaff, Lisa - 56 , 70, 73 , 78 , 82 , 99, 110 
Wheeler, Roberta - 56 
Whitcomb , Malania - 65 
White , David - 60 
White , Gloria - 60 
Wiggin, Mona - 60 
Wilber, Scott - 67 
Williams, lance - 56 
Wright, Charles - 65 
Wright, Kurt - 63 
Wright, Sharman - 56 
Yantz, David - 65 
Yantz, Randy - 67 
Yantz, Sally - 51 

ADMINISTRATION, FACULTY AND PERSONNEL 

Abair, Albert - 28 
Aldinger, Barry - 11, 19, 80 
Anderson, Lucille - 28 
Atherton, Ted - 28 
Austin, John - 29 
Bartlett, Ethelyn - 20, 32 
Beadle, Lois - 22, 78 
Bedord, Margaret - 1 3 
Boutwell, Louise - 26 
Bowers, William - 25, 76 
Boyce, Harmon - 22, 23 
Burke, Evelyn - 18, 67 
Burke, Richard - 26 
Casavant, Richard - 1, 7, 22, 32 
Clark, Gregory - 10, 19 
Cleveland, William - 15 
Clifford, Margaret - 28 
Conner, William - 20, 88, 89 
Crosby, Susan - 10, 14 
Crown, Merle - 18, 86, 87 
DeCasta, Paul - 29 
Evarts, Verna - 26, 82 , 83 
Fisher, Osmond - 28 
Fleming, lester - 29 
Fortier, Carole - 21, 85 
Fountain, Lorraine - 28 
Francis, lee - 20 
Galligan, Sharon - 19 
Gansan, Wayne - 16 
Grant, Elma - 15, 65 
Guyette, Roland - 27 
Harper, Joan - 23, 60 
Hawley, Spencer - 13 
Hill, Thomas - 29 
Husk, Anna - 13 
Jewell, Clara - 29 
Jewell, Oscar - 29 
Johnson, Thomas - 14, 48 

Joy, Denis - 12 
Kelley, Bernard - 25 
Larrow, Roland - 29 
lane, Frank - 18 
litch, Helen - 28 
Laughridge , Samuel - 13 
lynch, Sharyn - 1 0 , 24, 82 , 83 
Lynk, Gail 27 
Lynk, Scott 22 
Mack, Grace - 28 
Majury, Norman - 23 
McDermott, John - 13 
Meader , ,arol - 18 
Norton, Ellen - 24 
O "Bryan, Nancy - 13 
Price, Janel - 27 
Reczek, Stanislaus - 16, 17 
Rivers, Clifford - 29 
Rogers, Jay - 14, 15, 32 
Scott , Donna - 14, 15 
Scott, William - 23 
Shorts leeve , Jane - 13 
Smith, Arlene - 29 
Smith, Thomas - 14 , 15 
Stein, Dorothy - 16, 17 
Sweet, Marjorie - 13 
Talley, Andrew - 16 
Thibeault , Michael - 3, 21 
Thurber , Lois - 12 
Townsend , Maida - 24 
Twiss, Robert - 12 
Usher, Charles - 19 
Ward , Artemas - 19, 81 
Weeks, Earl - 16, 17 
Wemhoff, Beverly - 18 
Walcott, Laurens - 21 , 101 
Wright, Alan Dr. - 13 
Yandow, Esther - 13 

135 



136 

Through These Doors 
For The Last Time . . . 







lj /LU r;J'. 

l. l[ j 
II '/5 ,,,,. 




	0001
	0002
	0003
	0004
	0005
	0006
	0007
	0008
	0009
	0010
	0011
	0012
	0013
	0014
	0015
	0016
	0017
	0018
	0019
	0020
	0021
	0022
	0023
	0024
	0025
	0026
	0027
	0028
	0029
	0030
	0031
	0032
	0033
	0034
	0035
	0036
	0037
	0038
	0039
	0040
	0041
	0042
	0043
	0044
	0045
	0046
	0047
	0048
	0049
	0050
	0051
	0052
	0053
	0054
	0055
	0056
	0057
	0058
	0059
	0060
	0061
	0062
	0063
	0064
	0065
	0066
	0067
	0068
	0069
	0070
	0071
	0072
	0073
	0074
	0075
	0076
	0077
	0078
	0079
	0080
	0081
	0082
	0083
	0084
	0085
	0086
	0087
	0088
	0089
	0090
	0091
	0092
	0093
	0094
	0095
	0096
	0097
	0098
	0099
	0100
	0101
	0102
	0103
	0104
	0105
	0106
	0107
	0108
	0109
	0110
	0111
	0112
	0113
	0114
	0115
	0116
	0117
	0118
	0119
	0120
	0121
	0122
	0123
	0124
	0125
	0126
	0127
	0128
	0129
	0130
	0131
	0132
	0133
	0134
	0135
	0136
	0137
	0138
	0139
	0140
	0141
	0142
	0143
	0144



